PRINTED: 03/20/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VILLAGE POINT SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL TAG PREFER TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) E 000 Initial Comments Survey: 11/20/23 This facility is in substantial compliance with Appendix Z-Emergency Preparedness for All Provider and Supplier Types Interpretive Guidance 483.73, Requirements for Long Term Care (LTC) Facilities. F 000 Sample: 21+15 = 36 Complaint #. NJ 161843 A Recertification Survey was conducted to determine compliance with 12 CFR Part 483, Requirements for Long Term Care Facilities. Deficiencies were cited for this survey. The facility is in compliance with the requirements of 42 CFR Part 483, Subpart B, for Long Term Care Facilities. Deficiencies were cited for this survey. F 610 SSS=D (CFR(s): 483.12(c)(2)-(4) §483.12(c)(2) Have evidence that all alleged violations are thoroughly investigated.	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VILLAGE POINT SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC DENTIFYING INFORMATION) E 000 Initial Comments Survey: 11/20/23 This facility is in substantial compliance with Appendix Z-Emergency Preparedness for All Provider and Supplier Types Interpretive Guidance 483.73, Requirements for Long Term Care (LTC) Facilities F 000 Sample: 21+15 = 36 Complaint #: NJ 161843 A Recertification Survey was conducted to determine compliance with 42 CFR Part 483, Requirements for Long Term Care Facilities Deficiencies were cited for this survey. The facility is in compliance with the requirements of 42 CFR Part 483, Subpart B, for Long Term Care Facilities Deficiencies were cited for this survey. F 610 S483.12(c) (2) Have evidence that all alleged			315269	B. WING _			
PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) FREGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFY INFORMATION FROM INFORMATION FROM INFORMATION INFORMATION FROM INFORMATION					THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE		20/2020
Survey: 11/20/23 This facility is in substantial compliance with Appendix Z-Emergency Preparedness for All Provider and Supplier Types Interpretive Guidance 483.73. Requirements for Long Term Care (LTC) Facilities. F 000 Survey Date: 11/20/23 Census: 100 Sample: 21+15 = 36 Complaint #: NJ 161843 A Recertification Survey was conducted to determine compliance with 42 CFR Part 483, Requirements for Long Term Care Facilities. Deficiencies were cited for this survey. The facility is in compliance with the requirements of 42 CFR Part 483, Subpart B, for Long Term Care Facilities based on this complaint survey. F 610 Investigate/Prevent/Correct Alleged Violation CFR(s): 483.12(c)(2)-(4) §483.12(c) In response to allegations of abuse, neglect, exploitation, or mistreatment, the facility must: §483.12(c)(2) Have evidence that all alleged	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	D BE	COMPLETION
This facility is in substantial compliance with Appendix Z-Emergency Preparedness for All Provider and Supplier Types Interpretive Guidance 483-73, Requirements for Long Term Care (LTC) Facilities. F 000 Survey Date: 11/20/23 Census: 100 Sample: 21+15 = 36 Complaint #: NJ 161843 A Recertification Survey was conducted to determine compliance with 42 CFR Part 483, Requirements for Long Term Care Facilities. Deficiencies were cited for this survey. The facility is in compliance with the requirements of 42 CFR Part 483, Subpart B, for Long Term Care Facilities based on this complaint survey. F 610 Investigate/Prevent/Correct Alleged Violation CFR(s): 483.12(c)(2)-(4) \$483.12(c) In response to allegations of abuse, neglect, exploitation, or mistreatment, the facility must: \$483.12(c)(2) Have evidence that all alleged	E 000	Initial Comments		E 00	00		
determine compliance with 42 CFR Part 483, Requirements for Long Term Care Facilities. Deficiencies were cited for this survey. The facility is in compliance with the requirements of 42 CFR Part 483, Subpart B, for Long Term Care Facilities based on this complaint survey. F 610 Investigate/Prevent/Correct Alleged Violation CFR(s): 483.12(c)(2)-(4) §483.12(c) In response to allegations of abuse, neglect, exploitation, or mistreatment, the facility must: §483.12(c)(2) Have evidence that all alleged	F 000	This facility is in sul Appendix Z-Emergorovider and Suppl Guidance 483.73, FC Care (LTC) Facilitie INITIAL COMMENT Survey Date: 11/20 Census: 100 Sample: 21+15 = 3	ency Preparedness for All ier Types Interpretive Requirements for Long Term es. rs	F 00	00		
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE	SS=D	determine compliar Requirements for L Deficiencies were of The facility is in correquirements of 42 Long Term Care Facomplaint survey. Investigate/Prevent CFR(s): 483.12(c)(s) §483.12(c) In response lect, exploitation must:	nce with 42 CFR Part 483, ong Term Care Facilities. Sited for this survey. Impliance with the CFR Part 483, Subpart B, for acilities based on this c/Correct Alleged Violation 2)-(4) In the content of				

Electronically Signed 12/08/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315269	B. WING _		11/2	20/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	§483.12(c)(3) Preveneglect, exploitation investigation is in possible for investigation is in possible for an expression investigation in the designated repression accordance with St. Survey Agency, with incident, and if the appropriate correction in the expression in the expressio	ent further potential abuse, and, or mistreatment while the rogress. That the results of all administrator or his or her entative and to other officials in the law, including to the State win 5 working days of the calleged violation is verified we action must be taken. This not met as evidenced or, record review and review of so it was determined that the duct a thorough investigation to 10.4(b)(1) for Resident #87. The increase identified for 1 of 5 for accidents and was	F 61	DEFICIENCY)	ras on was viewed and The resident totified of to the sician ger. he	
	the Electronic Medi reviewed a Physicia note revealed that sustained a Storder 20 Extorder 20.4511 and a Storder On 11/14/23 at 11:4	cal Record (EMR) and an note dated (EMR). The Resident #87 and to the EX Order 26.481 to the EX Order 26.481.		was notified. The incident report of completed with the root cause not regarding the incident. In addition care plan of resident #87 was upd include the incident, along with the interventions. 2. All residents with an incident	vas ed , the ated to	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315269	B. WING			1	20/2023
VILLAGE (X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	Т	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE HREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	COMPLETION DATE
F 610	about Resident #87 that the resident we EX Order 26.481 ar with a reported to LPN #1 stated the reported to Monday and the arc On 11/14/23 at 11:4 interviewed the Rec Resident #87's resident went home RN stated the [familex Order 26.48] tha occurred on EX Order 26.48 that it was not considerable to be apparent the EX Order 26.48 that it was not considerable to be apparent to have a narrow down what Furthermore, the D needed to be apparent intervention to prevent from recurring, and stated, "it should not On 11/14/23 at 1:00 Licensed Practical	The LPN #1 stated and came back to the facility over the X Order 26.485 . The nurse that was working on the around the X Order 26.485 was around the X Order 20.485 was around the Incident that the around the Incident that Incident on Incident on Incident on Incident of Incide	F6	310	occurence in the facility have the pto be affected by the deficient pract. The incident reports were reviewed DON and administrator. It was not all other incident reports were investigated and a conclusion regathe the incident was completed in a timely manner, the physician or dehas been notified, the family members were informed and that the care placen updated. 3. To ensure that the deficient practices not reoccur, an in-service was by the DON and the nursing superfor all licensed nursing staff regard completion of incident reports, which includes the investigation and form of a conclusion, immediate notificathe administrator and physician, an updating of the care plan of the rest The DON/Designee will review incoccurences on weekdays. 4. The DON or designee will audit incident reports on weekdays and report the findings in the weekday meeting with the department heads unit managers. The DON will report findings in QAPI meetings monthly months, then quarterly x2. Then the QAPI committee will determine if it requires to be continued.	tice. d by the ted that arding a signee pers an has tice s done visors ing the challation of a the sident daily s and ort the x3 are	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		CTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315269	B. WING		<u> </u>		C 20/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			THREE DAVID	EESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE D BRAINERD DRIVE OWNSHIP, NJ 08831	1172	20/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EAC	ROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO CH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD S-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	the Resident return at 6:00 PM and the showed the LPN the showed the LPN the resident was and LX O EX Order 26.4B and LX O EX Order 26.4B stated that the resident #87 in the breakfast on observed with a LX Order 26.4B stated that surrounded the above the LX Order 2 the surveyor LX O The DON and she shat the resident #87's happened on stated she did not of interviews with the informed the facility stated. The DON stated that the resident was available of the pool of the	residents family member above the above the ent's family member said that above the ent's family member said that and the family member said that and the family member dent had been are aduring unit. The resident was area and a source 26.4B1. The resident reported to a common area during unit. The resident reported to a common area and a source 26.4B1. The resident reported to a common area and a source 26.4B1. The resident reported to a common area and a source 26.4B1. The resident reported to a common and a common area and a source at the surveyor inquired about a contain any documentation of the surveyor inquired about and to the DON and she contain any documentation of the contain	Fé	10			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315269	B. WING			1	C 20/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831			,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE .	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	contacted regarding stated that on observed the UM reached out to respond until typically would component to be a docume family. On 11/20/23 at 8:30 facility provided polon 6/19/23. Section 4 Identifical Incidents, part A: Facility staff member orientation regarding abused, neglected, following guidelines limited to unexplain reports by the resid bruising or laceratic Section 5 Investigates Suspected and/or Section 5 Investigates Section 5 Investigates Suspected and/or Section 5 Investigates Section 6 Reporting Response/Protection for the section 6 Reporting Response/Protection observed the section of	an investigation. The DON was when the UM getting darker and the family who did not. The DON stated the UM plete an investigation but the dot get involved because the erly and confirmed she did noted statement from the AM, the surveyor reviewed a icy on Resident Abuse revised tion and Reporting of Possible ers received training and gothe identification of an or exploited resident. The sapply included, but not ed bruises, repeated falls, ent of physical abuse, on of lips from force-feeding. Ition of Any Violation Which is substantiated, part A of the icy reads as followed: isor on duty shall ort any alleged violations of cy to Administrator or	F6	610			

PRINTED: 03/20/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315269	B. WING			C 20/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER POINT			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	will conduct a thoro investigation will ind interviewing the alle residents, and visite knowledge of the e E. A thorough acco documented. All wi individual statemen noted on the Riskw Nurses Notes. NJAC 8:39-27.1(a)	or and/or a nursing supervisor bugh investigation. The clude, but not be limited to, eged perpetrator, all staff, ors who are believed to have	F 6			12/29/23
SS=G	CFR(s): 483.25(g)(§483.25(g) Assisted (Includes naso-gas both percutaneous percutaneous endocenteral fluids). Base comprehensive assensure that a reside §483.25(g)(1) Main of nutritional status desirable body weighbalance, unless the demonstrates that the preferences indicate §483.25(g)(2) Is off maintain proper hydrogensis proper section (Section 1998).	d nutrition and hydration. tric and gastrostomy tubes, endoscopic gastrostomy and escopic jejunostomy, and ed on a resident's essment, the facility must ent- tains acceptable parameters , such as usual body weight or ght range and electrolyte e resident's clinical condition this is not possible or resident e otherwise; fered sufficient fluid intake to				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY
		315269	B. WING			11/2	20/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER POINT			Т	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE HREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE IONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	provider orders a the This REQUIREMED by: Based on observation and review of pertindetermined that the consistently identify implement, and mounplanned EX.Order (Ibs) which was become 23.33 through weights for 4 weeks occurred; c.) monitorensure coordination interdisciplinary tea obtain a re-weight of consumption, and enutritional supplem provided to the resifor Resident #23 and revidenced by the form the Reference: The Accident #23 and Pevidenced by the form the Reference: The Accident #23 and Pevidenced by the form the Reference: The Accident #23 and Resident	tion, interview, record review, nent facility documents, it was a facility failed to: a.) y, comprehensively assess, diffy interventions for an er 26.4(b)(1) of pounds in 6 months from corder 26.4(b) in an additional in 6 months from days from b.) implement weekly after a ex. Order 26.4(b)(1) or for effectiveness, and in of care among the am for Resident #23 and d.) to verify a ex. Order 26.4(b)(1) excord and monitor meal ensure a recommended ent was prescribed and ident prior to surveyor inquiry and Resident #63. lice was identified for 2 of 4 for nutrition which resulted in (b)(1) for Resident #63 and was ollowing:	F	692	1. Resident's #63 and #23 were reweighed by the unit manager and C.N.A. on 11/16/23. It was noted the resident #23 was a lbs. The physician was notified of the findings. On 11/22/2 resident #63 was enrolled and access to hospice service. Resident #23 we placed on weekly weights and order Ensure supplement three times a difference that the physician. 2. The DON and the dietician audit weights of all residents in the facility. Those with weight loss or gain of were reweighed immediately, while with weights less than weight loss or gain were also reweight loss on gain were also reweight loss on gain were also reweight loss on gain were also reweight loss who needed them. The physical was notified, and orders were made those who needed the supplements those who needed the supplements other interventions, i.e., blood work weekly weights, etc. Orders for supplements that the nurses carried were documented in the EMAR of except the ensure that the licensed documents how much each resider consumes. 3. To ensure that the deficient practices and reoccur, the DON/designer inserviced the nursing staff in the process of the pool of the process of t	at dent s 3, epted /as red ay by ted the y. lbs. those lbs. ghed for sician e for s and , d out each staff at etice ee	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		315269	B. WING _			C 20/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER POINT			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	in long-term care, p settings can be enh nutrition approached that as part of the in registered Dietitian and recommend apinterventions according medical condition, whealth care choices technicians, register nutritionists in the inindividualized nutrition and search and alert, sind dining room with the Con 11/13/23 at 12:58 Resident #23, awald dining room eating and peas. On 11/14/23 at 09:78 Resident #23 lying closed. On that same day a interviewed the Cell who stated that the morning and she has which consisted of orange juice. The consident was up in feed his/themselves.	oost-acute care, and other nanced by individualized as. The Academy advocates nterprofessional team, nutritionist assess, evaluate, opropriate nutrition ding to each individual's desires, and rights to make as Nutrition and dietetic ared assist registered Dietitian mplementation of	F 69	DON/designee inserviced the completing the ADL documer each resident. The DON/des audit the physician orders for supplements documented in resident's EMR. The new die been inserviced by the DON administrator on facility policy procedures for weighing and communicating recommendate facility nurses. In addition, the scales in the facility will be chonthly by the Maintenance Director/designee for proper calibration. They will be tested outside contracted vendor for every quarter. 4. The Unit Managers and the Dietician will report weight die in the daily morning meeting. dietician will report the finding meetings monthly x3, then quarter the QAPI committee with it requires to be continued,	ntation for signee will the etician has and y and ations to the ne weighing necked function and ed by an r calibration the Registered screpancies. The gs in QAPI uarterly x2. Il determine	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315269	B. WING _			C / 20/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 0883	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE. DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	wheelchair in the d lunch which consis potatoes, green be Review of Residen Record) revealed the diagnoses which in EX Order 26.4E Review of the Electrove aled a physicial and the EMR revealed	ining area feeding him/herself ted of chicken, scalloped ans, and soup. It #23's Face Sheet (Admission he resident was admitted with cluded but were not limited to: It work to be a second (EMR) and the condensate of the following dates of the followi	F 69			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315269	B. WING				C 20/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			Т	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	to history of to continue weekly if stable. A review of the RD Progress Note," darevealed that per averaged and experienced are days and experienced are days, a significant days and experienced a weight days. The significant days are described as weight experienced a weight experienced	and interventions included weights times 4 then monthly Quarterly "Nutritional at 4:55 PM, vailable weights, Resident #23 (4.3)% weight (4.3)	F 6	692			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315269	B. WING _			C 20/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER POINT			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	A review of the Apri 2023 Physician Ord Administration reco Administration Recodocumentation of d recommended by th 2023 and November 2023 and November 2023 and November 2023, did documentation that interdisciplinary tea #23's Ex.Order 26. A review of the EMI November 2023, did documentation that interdisciplinary tea #23's Ex.Order 26. A review of the Adm (MDS), an assessm management of car Brief Interview for November 2024. Total Professional Ex.Order 26.4 Freflected independent assistance, weight or gain Ex.Order 26.4 Freflected a BIMs so indicated the reside Ex.Order 20.4 With set up a with set up a significant of the Store 20.4 With set up a significant of the Store	Veyor inquiry. I 2023 through November lers (PO), Medication rds (MARs) and Treatment ords (TARs) did not reveal any letary interventions as the RD in July 2023, October er 2023. Sicians' notes dated April 23, indicated that Resident (6.4(b)(1) and was (1.4(b)(1)) and was (1.4(b)(1)). R from April 2023 through do not reveal any the physician, family, or the m was aware of Resident (4(b)(1)). Inission Minimum Data Set then tool used to facilitate the resident status (BIMS) score of dicated the resident's (1.4(b)(1)). It further with set up of (1.4(b)(1)) or loss or months. Interly MDS, dated (1.4(b)(1)) or loss or which which	F 6	92		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIDENTIFICATION N	IIIMRED.	DING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
315269	B. WING	3	C 11/20/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VILLAGE POINT		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 088	CODE
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFOR	BY FULL PREI	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO	ON SHOULD BE COMPLÉTION HE APPROPRIATE DATE
Continued From page 11 loss or gain of loss or gain of Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) According to the Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) According to the Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) According to the Resident #23's weight was document. Review of the Quarterly MDS, dated reflected a BIMS score of out of 15 indicated the resident's Ex.Order 25 indicated the resident's Ex.Order 26 indicated the resident's Ex.Order 26 indicated the resident's exemple and weight and weight ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) or more in the months and was not on a prescribed-ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) or more in the months and was not on a prescribed-ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) regimen. A review of the person-centered composition of approximately regimen. A review of the person-centered composition of approximately regimen. A review of the person-centered composition of approximately regimen. A review of the person-centered composition of approximately regimen. A review of the person-centered composition of approximately regimen. A review of the person-centered composition of approximately regimen. A review of the person-centered composition of approximately regimen. A review of the person-centered composition of approximately regimen. A review of the person-centered composition of approximately regimen. A review of the person-centered composition of approximately regimen. A review of the person-centered composition of approximately regimen. A review of the person-centered composition of approximately regimen. A review of the person-centered composition of approximately regimen. A review of the person-centered composition of approximately regimen.	or months. he EMR, ed as which 6.4B1 esident for the task t of lbs. last month e last 6 physician brehensive lan created ain a weight erventions staff to ordered. e plan and t of lintervention d ted. The s Resident not include for the al, weekly he "ADL the	692	

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315269	B. WING	B. WING			C 11/20/2023	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			Т	THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	1172	20/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPRO	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 692	consistently docum meals and snack in April 6, 2023 through on 11/14/23 at 1:00 the handwritten "Dibook from January which revealed a hadated consistent of the text of the te	ge 12 ent daily the percentage of take for Resident #23 from the November 15, 2023. DPM, the surveyor reviewed etician Recommendations" through November 2023, andwritten recommendation Resident #23 to increase the eta (3) times a day for significant start weekly weights. No other were written by the RD for the PPM, the surveyor interviewed that upon admission all weighed weekly x 4 weeks after. When inquired ess, the CNA stated that all the resident's weights, write paper and give to the nurses the weights in the EMR. If a teir weights, "we would er, inform the nurse, and the nent the refusal in EMR." BPM, the surveyor interviewed cal Nurse (LPN) who stated do be weighed the day of the tay of the nurses would document the tay of the nurses would provided the physician to the tay of the nurse their either verbally or written down commendations. If the RD was RD would give the nurse their either verbally or written down commendation" log and then		592				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
315269		B. WING	B. WING		C 11/20/2023	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VILLAGE POINT			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 088	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE LE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	the nurses would cathe order. The LPN loss more than 2 lb considered a significant was a significant weight, loreweigh the resider the EMR. If it was a nurse would then not the RD then follow RD would see the requarterly thereafter immediately for any gain, and an assess significant weight comprogress notes that a weight change. The first week of Novem physician regarding and consulted the confirmed that she that the physician of 2 lbs daily owere supposed to comprogress notes that a weight change. The first week of Novem physician regarding and consulted the confirmed that she that the physician of 2 lbs daily owere supposed to comprogress notes that a weight change. The first week of Novem physician regarding and consulted the confirmed that she that the physician of 2 lbs daily owere supposed to comprome that she that the physician of 2 lbs daily owere supposed to comprome that she that the physician of 2 lbs daily owere supposed to comprome that she that the physician of 2 lbs daily owere supposed to comprome that she that the physician of 2 lbs daily owere supposed to comprome that the physician of 2 lbs daily owere supposed to comprome that the physician of 2 lbs daily owere supposed to comprome the comprome that the physician of 2 lbs daily owere supposed to comprome the comprome that the physician of 2 lbs daily owere supposed to comprome the comprome that the physician of 2 lbs daily owere supposed to comprome the comprome that the physician that the physician of 2 lbs daily owere supposed to comprome the comprome that the physician tha	all the physician and obtain further stated that any weight s. weekly or monthly would be	F 6			
	stated that all resid- admission, then we thereafter. The DOI obtain the resident' would document the	ents are weighed on sekly x 4 weeks then monthly N added, that the CNAs would see weights and the nurses weights in the EMR. The sument how the resident was				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	RIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	` ´con	COMPLETED		
		315269	B. WING	B. WING		C / 20/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER POINT			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 692	weighed whether it lift and what type of further stated that it or gain weekly or murses to reweight nothing was interfe weight. If it was a trusted that it nothing was interfe weight. If it was a trusted with a dietary of then follow the phyrecommendations. Order for any suppl I would expect the of any weight charmonthly." Any signification be discussed in the reported to the tear sandwich, there we recommendations with the weight of admission, then monthly thereafter. Weights then the nuinto the EMR. If the weight, whether a greweigh the resider and the RD. If there change, "I would corecommendations a such as monthly." Tusually don't notify	was standing, wheelchair, a f scale was used. The DON f a resident had a weight loss nonthly, "I would expect the the resident to rule out that ring with the discrepancy true weight change then the the physician who would posult." The nurses would	F6	92			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315269	B. WING	B. WING		11/20/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER POINT			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 0883	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 692	in the "Dietician Renurses would notify supplements or we would require a phyrecommendations extra sandwich worplaced on the meal. The surveyor then weight with the in X Order 26.4B1 quasignificant weight write the recommendations Ex.Order 26.4(b) carried over. "I thin book. " The RD furtinformed her that the weight for "this more completed an asse X Order 20.3B1, after surveyor, the staff of Resident #23's weight of the staff of Resident #23's weight of the staff of Resident #23's weight of the staff of t	commendation" book and the the physician." Any ekly weight recommendations ysician order, but for dietary such as fortified cereal or an all be sent to dietary and ticket. The reviewed Resident #23's expo. The RD confirmed that parterly assessment did trigger and that she did not an an an and that she did not an					

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315269	B. WING	B. WING			C 11/20/2023		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OF THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 0883					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD E APPROPE	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 692	expect the nurses to significant weight he was notified of he weight of stated, "I do not reconstructed, "I do not documented we weight change on stated that she just put the RD would monitor to also confirmed that the DON were not reconstructed, "I lbs in the EI notified the physicial did not document in complete her significant assessment until inquiry). The RN/UI CNAs do not document in complete her significant assessment until inquiry). The RN/UI CNAs do not document in complete such as stifft. The RN/UM #1 the resident, we do	o notify the MD if there was a corder 25-4(b)(1) %. When asked if Resident #23's significant lbs in the last 6 months. He call." 7 AM, the surveyor reviewed eights in the EMR with the LUM #1 confirmed that when bancy in Resident #23's should have reweigh the mented the reweighs in the confirmed that there were ights for the month of June lbs "which was closer to the weight." The RN/UM #1 stated to she obtained another weight lbs "which was closer to the weight." The RN/UM #1 stated to weights in the EMR, but the he weights. The RN/UM#1 the physician, the family, and notified of the significant length of the significant length of the significant length of land and consulted the RD, but the EMR. The RD did not it can the land length of land length	F	692					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315269	B. WING			C 11/20/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 0883		THEOLEGES	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD B		
F 692	On 11/16/23 at 11:5 interviewed the LPN weight of she does not remer RN/UM #1 of the wood on 11/16/23 at 1:30 the Licensed Nursir (LNHA), DON and survey team. The second of the composition of the weights of the composition of the composition of the weights of the composition of	33 AM, the surveyor N who documented the lbs. The LPN stated that mber if she notified the eight change. 3 PM, the surveyor interviewed ng Home Administrator RD in the presence of the surveyor reviewed the past six and the significant weight 23. The LNHA stated her at all residents would have eight. She would have ght changed, the nurses ysician and the RD, reweigh cument in the EMR. The DON and that they were not aware of hificant weight that they were not aware of hificant weight eight. She would have the RD confirmed that the were not monitored and there were not monitored. The DON and LNHA blement recommendations and LNHA blement recommendations and LNHA blement was no documented R that Resident # 23 was	Fe	592			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315269	B. WING	B. WING		C 11/20/2023	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TI	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE HREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE IONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	October 2023. The was a system failur LNHA and the RD 2. On 11/13/23 at 1 of the X order 26.4B1 Resident #63 lying closed. The survey bedside. Review of Residen Record) revealed the diagnoses which in EX Order 26.4 (EX. Order 26.4 (Ex. Order 26.4 (b) Ex. Order 26.4 (c) The May MARs and TARs discorresponding physical Province of Reside Province Table 10 order 26.4 (c) The May Mars and Tarks discorresponding physical Province Tarks of Reside	DON and LNHA stated that it re from the whole team. The stated, "We missed it." 0:24 AM, during the initial tour Unit, the surveyor observed in bed with his/her eyes or observed snacks at the t #63's Face Sheet (Admission the resident was admitted with included but were not limited to; tronic Medical Record (EMR) ing physician orders (PO): 0 (1) dated (EMR) ing physician orders (PO): 1 2 times a day dated 2 times a day dated 2023 through November 2023 id not reflect the above sician's orders. 1 #63's Vital Sign Report in the following dates/weights:	F	692			

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315269	B. WING	B. WING		C 11/20/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 692	Continued From pa	ge 19	F6	92			
	There were no furth weights or re-weigh	ner documented follow up tts in the EMR.					
	which indicated	ent #63 had a BIMs score of the resident had EX Order 26.481 and had a EX Order 26.481					
	weight of bs and	a height of the inches and a did had a second of the work of the w					
	dated EX Order 26.4(b)(1), rev EX Order 26.4B EX Order 26.4811 for EX.Order	e Practitioners (NP) note, ealed that Resident #63 had , weight of urther included to restart er 26.4(b)(1). The NP e family was notified.					
	Note," dated Resident #63 intake current diet was Ex. Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1) a revealed that the re recent labs noted. supplement and	terly "Nutritional Progress at 5:30 PM, reflected that was variable. Resident #63's Order 26.4(b)(1) and a day. The assessment further sident had a significant days. No issues or the resident was receiving a EX Order 26.4B1 which was reinitiated on					
	Review of Resident Plan for Had interventions u following: "I will con	#63's Comprehensive Care entified the weight and pdated which included the sume supplements as ollow diet as ordered."					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315269	B. WING _	B. WING		C / 20/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER POINT			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	interviewed the LPI #63 preferred to stawith meals. On 11/16/23 at 11:3 interviewed the LPI were completed the if there was a weight would reweigh the reviewed the docur with the LPN who sheen done on weight of work with the LPN who sheen done on weight of work with the LPN who sheen done on weight of work with the LPN who sheen done on weight of work with the LPN who sheen done on weight of work with the LPN who sheen done on weight of work with the LPN who sheen done on weight of work with the LPN who sheen done on weight of work with the LPN who sheen done on weight of work with the LPN who sheen done on weight of work with the LPN who sheen done on weight of work with the LPN who sheen done on weight of work with the LPN who sheen done on weight of work with the LPN who sheen done on weight of work with the LPN who sheen done with the LPN who sheen done on weight of work with the LPN who sheen done on weight of work with the LPN who sheen done on weight of work with the LPN who sheen done on weight of work with the LPN who sheen done on weight of work with the LPN who sheen done on weight of work with the LPN who sheen done on weight of work with the LPN who sheen done on weight of work with the LPN who sheen done on weight of work with the LPN who sheet done on weight of work with the LPN who sheet done on weight of work with the LPN who sheet done on weight of work with the LPN who sheet done on weight of work with the LPN who sheet done on weight of work with the LPN who sheet done on weight of work with the LPN who sheet done on weight of work with the LPN who sheet done on weight of work with the LPN who sheet done on weight of work with the LPN who sheet done on weight of work with the LPN who sheet done on weight of work with the LPN who sheet done on weight of work with the LPN who sheet done on weight of work with the LPN who sheet done on weight of work with the LPN who sheet done on weight of work with the LPN who sheet done on weight of work with the LPN who sheet done on weight of work with th	Now the surveyor Now the stated that Resident ay in bed, needed assistance as 5 AM, the surveyor Now the stated monthly weights a first week of each month and the loss or gain, the nurse resident. The surveyor mented weights in the EMR stated a reweigh should have for the discrepancy for the discrepancy for the discrepancy as 5 AM, the surveyor and the determinant the surveyor, in the reverse that the surveyor, in the reverse that the surveyor, in the reverse that the surveyor and the surveyor and the surveyor and the surveyor and the determinant the surveyor and the surv	F 69			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	COMPLETED				
		315269	B. WING	B. WING			C 11/20/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FOINT			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRI' MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ	VE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD THE APPROPE	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 692	A review of the facil Dietitian I" job describut was not limited screening, assessing monitoring, evaluat communicate effect team, residents, an evaluate and coord regulatory guideline. A review of the facil Weights and Weight 11/07/17, reflected the will be reviewed by referred to the dietic indicated. A reweight hours if a weight change and make a record as to the play change and make a record as to the play change and make a record as to the play change and make a record as to the play change and make a record or on the decare plan will be addrecommendations. A review of the facil Services" policy, rewhen recommendations or the decare plan will be addrecommendations. A review of the facil Services policy, rewhen recommendations or the decare plan will be addrecommendations.	lity provided, " Specialist ription, dated 2019, included to; responsible for nutrition nent, diagnosis, intervention, ion, and plan of care: tively with the interdisciplinary d families; meal rounds, and inate nutrition formulary per es. lity provided, "Resident at Changes" policy, revised hat significant weight changes the DON/designee and cian and physician if a must be obtained within 48 ange meets the following body weight change or 6 weight change. The ietician will assess the weight a notation in the medical n of action for the weight eling, physician notification,	F 6	592				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		24522		·		С	
		315269	B. WING			11/2	20/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			Т	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	Х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 692	or care plan rounds monitoring and eva patient's medical re	assessment, meal rounds and /meeting. The results of luation are documented in the cord by the RDN.	F6	692			
	NJAC 8:39-17.1 (c) Resident's Care Su CFR(s): 483.30(a)(pervised by a Physician	F7	710			12/29/23
	recommendation th a facility. Each resi care of a physician assistant, nurse pra	ersonally approve in writing a at an individual be admitted to dent must remain under the A physician, physician actitioner, or clinical nurse yide orders for the resident's I needs.					
	The facility must en	sure that- medical care of each resident					
	§483.30(a)(2) Another medical care of resphysician is unavail. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and review of pertindetermined that the physician: a.) address. Order 26.4(bex. Order	her physician supervises the idents when their attending lable. NT is not met as evidenced lion, interview, record review, rent facility documents, it was a facility failed to ensure the essed a significant weigh days, a significant days, and a light			1. Resident's #63 and #23 were reweighed by the unit manager and C.N.A. on the control of the co	nat dent s , cepted vas	

(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
C 11/20/2023	
BE COMPLETION DATE	
ed the // lbs. those . and also an ments t and e s, i.e., the be t mg the on of lss. cument will // sician eting. on	
in exhibit and takes of the constant of	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315269 B. WING			C 11/20/2023		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZII THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08	E	11/2	20/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT) CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	ION SHOULD HE APPROPE	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 710	Review of Resident Record) revealed the diagnoses which in EX Order 26.4E Review of the Elect revealed under "other (PO) for a EX.Ord No other were ordered. A review of Resider the EMR revealed to EMR revealed to EX Order 26.4E There were no furth weights or re-weight Review of the RD Control of	t #23's Face Sheet (Admission he resident was admitted with cluded but were not limited to, from the following dates / weights: It #23's Vital Sign Report in the following dates / weights:	F 7	QAPI committee will deterequires to be continued,			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
	315269 B. WING			20/2023		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FOINT			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 710	Review of the RD "Nutritional Progress reflected a weight he Weights indicate a series and weekly weights needed/accepted. No recent labs note completed after sur A review of the Phy 04/10/23, 04/14/23, 05/01/23, 07/17/23, indicated that Residual A review of the EMI November 2023 did documentation that interdisciplinary tea #23's significant con 11/16/23 at 1:30 the Registered Diet the survey team. Do acknowledged that Exorder 26.4(b)(1) and did On 11/15/23 at 12:2 to contact the attention of the Registered Diet that the Registered Diet tha	Significant Weight Change is Note" dated inistory that had been variable. Significant Ex. Order 26.4(b)(1) three times a day is. Encourage weights as Continue with liberalized diet. In it is assessment was veyor inquiry. Sicians' notes dated 04/10/23, 04/17/23, 04/19/23, 09/11/23 and 10/06/23 it is is in the doctor, family, or more was aware of Resident	F 7	10		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315269	B. WING			C 11/20/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FOINT			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 0883	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 710	On 11/15/23 at 01: conducted a telephicovering physician. he was aware of a record in the weight to correct the weight that he would experif there was a signif When asked if he weight was a significant weight when asked if he weight was a significant weight was a significant weight was a significant weight and there was no doeing notified. The that the doctor shown residents' weights. A review of the facil weight will be reviewed by referred to the dietindicated. A reweight hours if a weight characteria: 1 month-50 months-10 % body DON/designee or dochange and make a record as to the plant was a to the plant was	40 PM, the surveyor one interview with the (MD). The MD stated that if resident's significant weight to identify the causal factor and implement interventions at The MD further stated of the nurses to notify the MD icant weight (X.Order 26.4(b)(1)) (Vas notified of the Resident light (Vas notified of the Resident lig	F 7	'10			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
315269		315269	B. WING _		C 11/20/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER POINT			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 710	A review of the facil Nutrition Services", when recommenda physician order, the Nutritionist (RDN) verify a physicians the RDN will contact recommendations of the recommendations of t	ity policy titled "Clinical revised 01/22, reflected that tions are made that require a Registered Dietician will follow up within 7 days to response and if no response at the physician to discuss the made. The (RDN) will trition related problems to was of care plan/ morning uples may include but not polinary Patient Care Plan, ear, Palatable/Prefer Temp 1)(2)	F 71	0	12/29/23	
	Based on observative review it was determined to the serve meals at an analysis on 1 of 4 resident upractice was evider On 11/13/23 at 10:1	nion, interview and document mined that the facility failed to appetizing temperature for 1 of for food (Resident #148) and nits (Willow). The deficient niced by the following:		1. a. Resident #148 is currently of services since unable to verbally tell the administration about her concerns about her food nursing staff were inserviced imme on making sure that the resident is awake, alert, properly seated and representation to accept/eat her meal. Nursing stawere instructed to offer alternate is	She is ator . The diately eady aff	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315269	B. WING		C 11/20/2023	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER POINT			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION	
F 804	of the meals served the bedside table, to interview. On 11/15/23 at 8:04 residents in the tables waiting for the control of the unit and the stables waiting for the last tray to review was Regular consistent of the last tray to review as Regular consistent of the last tray to review as Regular consistent of the last tray to review as Regular consistent of the last tray to review as Regular consistent of the last tray to review as Regular consistent of the last tray to review and the cold food stable of the surveyor proceeded temperatures. The should be 140 degrand the cold food stable of the should be possible of the sources of the surveyor asked the stable of the s	s served and the temperature d. The breakfast meal sat on untouched, during the d. AM, the surveyor observed unit dining room sitting at the breakfast meal. O AM, a meal cart was brought first tray was served. O AM, the 2nd to last tray was cart and the surveyor removed the for the test tray. The meal stency meal. Pervice Director (FSD) and the dot to test the food FSD stated that the hot food rees Farenheight (F) or higher hould be 41 F or below and in referred. Cal; surveyor and FSD both had nnamon French Toast; D-88 F to tidbits; surveyor-60 F and k; reved that the carton felt warm yor-61 F, FSD 58. The FSD if that temperature was stated, "it is not okay by any	F 804	resident does not like the main for served. 2. The administrator requested to the resident council meeting with the residents to discuss issues of conwith food quality and temperature. administrator/designee made round the units during mealtimes and spotential to be affected. To ensure deficient practice does not reoccu DON/designee will inservice nursi to ensure the residents are ready accept their meals in the dining roand/or their rooms, when the food are delivered. The meal trays are out immediately upon arrival. Coloserved will be flash chilled by place beverages on ice for 10-15 minut before placing beverages on trays into food truck for delivery. Food we plated in kitchen on warmed dining and placed on insulated pellet plated dome lids. Trays will be placed in food truck to keep the proper temperature. The dietician will co food temperature checks of last trays every down the unit, three times a work nursing staff also instructed to off alternates if the resident does not main food served. 4. The dietician will report the find food temperature in the morning nursing staff also instructed to off alternates if the resident does not main food served.	attend he cern The ids on oke with vas the that the r, the ng staff to oms trucks passed items ing cold es and vill be g plates es with closed induct ay veek. er meal like the	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315269	B. WING _			C 20/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 804	Date issues 5/95 retemperatures; Food service at a temper holding temperature	age 29 archasing and Storage Policy, evealed: Hot holding dis should be held hot for rature of 140 F or higher. Cold es: Foods should be held cold perature of 41 F or less.	F 80	and in QAPI meetings monthly x3 quarterly x2. Then QAPI commit determine if it requires to be cont thereafter.	tee will		
F 812 SS=F	, ,		F 8 ⁻	12		12/29/23	
	approved or considerate or local author (i) This may include from local producer and local laws or received; (ii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision of the constant of the	e food items obtained directly rs, subject to applicable State					
	serve food in accor standards for food This REQUIREMED by: Based on observa- review it was determ ensure: a) the kitch	e, prepare, distribute and dance with professional service safety. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview and document mined that the facility failed en environment and intained in a clean and		a. The contracted service ver called in to address the error menthe dish machine. The issue was resolved. A new temperature log	ssage of		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			E SURVEY IPLETED		
		315269	B. WING			C 11/20/2023	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	•		
				THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE			
VILLAGE	POINT			MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	sanitary manner, by functioning in a may and rinse temperate refrigerated resider observed) were may and food was approand d) staff perform to limit potential bay food borne illness, evidenced by the food Managem Chef, Registered D. 1. At 9:26 AM, the food was and resident milids and trays were observed the temperatures blinked 156 degree intermittently blinked flash back and forth what the error messhe was not sure a service worker (FS into it before they of surveyor observed gauge, there was a revealed the "Hot V Temperature, 150 F Sanitizing Rinse Tesurveyor asked the message meant an an error". The surveyor in the surveyor asked the message meant an an error". The surveyor in the surveyor in the surveyor asked the message meant an an error". The surveyor in the surveyor in the surveyor asked the message meant an an error". The surveyor is the surveyor in the surveyor in the surveyor asked the message meant an an error". The surveyor is the surveyor in the surveyor in the surveyor in the surveyor in the surveyor asked the message meant an an error". The surveyor is the surveyor in t) the dish machine was nner to ensure proper wash ures were maintained, c) nt food storage areas (3 of 4 nintained in a clean manner opriately labeled and dated, ned appropriate hand hygiene, cteria growth and potential The deficient practice was	F8	posted and the correct reading written in place. b. The floor area near the is was cleaned by the dietary sta salad spinner was also cleaned staff. c. The rolling bins were end then cleaned by the dietary stabled the bins appropriately d. The plastic bag on the staff and the base of the cleaned thoroughly. e. The dry storage room flounder the racks was cleaned by the dietary staff and Direct for the cooks cleaning check replaced by the Director of Ding. The pans that were on the were washed and cleaned, the to prevent nesting. h. The Aspen refrigerator with the manager was inserviced and the Manager was inserviced and the Manager was inserviced about such items in the refrigerator of i. The administrator called of dining to the unit to stop the washing the dishes in the Every pantry. The Food service stating inserviced by the IP on hand he j. The food that was unlabed outdated in Sandalwood panticleaned by the dietary staff. 2. All residents in the facility he potential to be affected. The	ice machine aff. The ad by the aptied and aff. Then, licer was slicer was or and immediately or of Dining. klist was ning. he rack en air dried was cleaned nlabeled ks in the e Unit at not having or freezer. the Director e process of ergreen aff #1 was nygiene. eled or ry was was		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315269		B. WING		С	
NAME OF	200//050 00 01/00/150	315269	D. WING _	077757 ADDRESS SITV STATE 717 SODE	11/2	20/2023	
VILLAGE	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE			
VILLAGE	. i Olivi			MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO			ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 812	responded "yes" ar surveyor the temper revealed: "Dish ma (High Temperature The Wash Temperature Temperature area of machine) was blank Temp (temperature Checked by for Bret The November 13, Wash temp 120 F, by the FSW. At that observed that the L Final Rinse Temper with the same with another Food Scompany Represedured the floor area on the side toward the baseboard with the same with	age 31 and then he showed the crature logbook which chine Temperature Record Machine)" November 2023. The form (see date plate on k. The form indicated Wash), Final Rinse Temp and cakfast, Lunch and Dinner. 2023, Breakfast indicated Final Rinse 155 F and initialed time, the surveyor also cunch and Dinner Wash and ratures were also documented the rasked the FSW why all three cashed to the filled out and the FSW en sometimes when he comes eratures are not always er review of the Final Rinse aled that there were no Rinse Temperatures from 123, that met the posted I rinse temperature of 180 F. The veyor asked the RD about meant and why the gre-filled out for the entire sted, "I cannot answer that the surveyor continued the tour Service Management and and under a metal table the various colored debris.	F 8'	administrator, Director of Dining dietician checked all the other refrigerators and pantries to en all were in regulatory compliant contractor was hired to clean a refrigerators and the entire main on the evening of 11/13/23. 3. To ensure that the deficient does not reoccur, the Infection Preventionist educated all the found hygiene competency with the founce a week. The Dining Direct inserviced kitchen staff on nest sanitation and storage. The Director of Dining/designee conducts daily cooks checklist, temperature ledish machines and the unit refronte Director of Dining inservices staff on nesting, food sanitation storage. 4. The Director of Dining will refindings in the daily morning mouth department heads and unimanagers. Director of Dining were port in QAPI meetings month quarterly x2. Then QAPI commeters to be continued to the continued the continued to the continued tof	unit sure that ce. A Il the unit n kitchen practice acility staff uct hand acility staff, tor ing, food ector of audits of gs for the igerators. ed kitchen and eport eetings t ill also ly x3, then nittee will		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315269 B. WING				C / 20/2023	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER POINT			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	There was a large of a lower metal shelf the surveyor and the debris on the lid. The if the floor area, incorder and the FSM. 3. At 9:38 AM, the serolling bins stored to kitchen. The area unadjacent to the table visible stains and define the exterior of the body one bin contained which did not contained which did no	green salad spinner stored on which also was observed by the FSMC to be covered with the surveyor asked the FSMC luding the salad spinner was C stated, "no, not cleaned." surveyor observed white under a metal table in the nader the table, on the wall the eand the baseboard had ebris. Both bins had debris on bins, and on the top of the lids. an opened bag of sugar that in a use by date. The was identified as containing red in an open bag with debris the bag. The surveyor asked the items in the bins and if the clean. The FSMC stated "this is properly". The and debris was wrapped in das clean by the FSMC. The and debris was observed on	F 81	2		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315269	B. WING				C 20/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FOINT			٦	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	slicer and mixer is of 7. Per the surveyor pans that were stored and the presence of the pans, and 3/5 nested, and 4/5 of the visibly wet nested, are supposed to be observed four coffer asked the EC to ship ots were stored up were removed by the At 9:56 AM the surveyor and equipment policy. 8. On 11/13/23 at 1 the Aspen Pantry. The interior of the resplatters and debris sandwich snack. The Registered Nurse Undserve and confirmation clean. The RNUM to surveyor to observe area with a refrigerator had dried thems including who submarine sandwich undated, and an unpaper bag. The surcould stay, the RNU although the item to the refrigerator. The which he then also	request, the FSMC held up ed on the clean pan rack. The nce of the EC, held up 1/3rd pans were visibly wet and he 1/6th pans were The FSMC stated the pans air dried. The surveyor e pots stored upright and ow the surveyor 4/4 coffee oright and wet inside and they	F	312			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	COMPLETED	
		315269	B. WING _			C / 20/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER POINT			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	were also unlabele bags and the RNU because they [reside surveyor then oper of the RNUM and ocream and a box owere stored with me the bottom of the froloth ice pack. The the ice packs were "the cold packs for that was okay to st RNUM stated, "I do that is where we st owere two Food Ser dishes in the pantification. The pantification of the metal table were washing black items including lids surveyor observed F as the wash templication of the surveyor asked who machine should be "doesn't know and that time, the surveyor inse off her hands non-hand washing then put a pair of g surveyor tried the surveyor tried tried tried tried tried t	d/undated items in plastic M stated, "I will keep it, dents] ask about it. The led the freezer in the presence observed two pints of ice f individual Italian Ices which ultiple blue ice packs that filled eezer and a black and white surveyor asked about what used for. The RNUM stated, the body" and when asked if ore those items with food, the on't see any problem with that,		12		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		· · ·	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG) COM	COMPLETED	
		315269	B. WING			C / 20/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER POINT			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	and it was not dispendent that should be done and she stated, "wa how that would be dispensing. The FS rinsed my hands". On 11/13/23 at 10:3 the Licensed Nursing (LNHA) of the condobservations. 10. On 11/13/23 at the Sandalwood Pa Unit Manager Nursitored resident item sandwiches, was some the refrigerator was agree with you" and unlabeled/undated. On 11/13/23 at 1:45 the LNHA about the who was responsible cleanliness. The LN responsible. On 11/14/23 at 11:0 surveyor with a "Sudish machine servicat 5:13 PM. The Deerror was the rinse	ensing soap. The FSS #1 then hes in the dish machine. The FSS#1 if there was anything e prior to putting gloves on ash", and the surveyor asked completed with no soap S#1 stated "yes, no soap, I as AM, the surveyor alerted and Home Administrator erns regarding the antry in the presence of the e (UMN). The refrigerator that an including two snack coiled with splatters and debris. It is including two snack coiled with splatters and debris. It is including two snack of the erezer. The UMN confirmed ervations and when asked if its clean, the UMN stated, "no, I did then discarded the items.				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	СОМ	E SURVEY IPLETED
		315269	B. WING _			C 20/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FOINT			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	_,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	the Food Service Derror code and dish stated the temperature needed to be replace temperature was old checked it with an iconfirmed he did not confirm that the rins during the surveyor. A review of the Clec Contact Surfaces FO5/95 revealed: The cooking equipment encrusted grease of accumulated soil, Nequipment, such as sides of sinks shoecessary to keep accumulation of du other debris Dish machine Templesued 05/95 revearinse water should temperatures that restablished by the Director Confirms to temperature on the dish momachine temperature Dish machine temperature temperat	A AM, the surveyor interviewed birector (FSD) regarding the machine service. The FSD ture sensor was broken and ced. The FSD stated the rinse kay when the technician indicator strip. The FSD to have the indicator strips to se temperature was adequate observations. Aning of Food and Nonfood Policy #F013, Date Issues to food-contact surfaces of all shall be kept free of the leposits and other shall be cleaned as often as the equipment free of st, dirt, food particles and the peratures Policy #F019, Date led: Dish machine wash and the maintained at meet the guidelines Food and Drug Administration	F 81	2		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COM	E SURVEY MPLETED
		315269	B. WING _			C 20/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	, <u></u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	use. Once a day, ruthrough the dish matemperature of a dito the Test Strip Re "must" verify that the plate reached 160F. The Food Handling B007, Date issues should be scrubbed washing techniques facility/community poetween food preparent on gloves, etc.). The Area and Equip Date issues 05/95 in daily cleaning responding the proposition of the Personal Food 11/22/16 revealed: from outside source pantries, or refriger by a designated fact Safety for Your Loversign 19 per 19	un a test strip (160 F strip) achine to verify the surface sh. Attach the used test strip sults form. The test strip ac surface temperature of the Guidelines (HACCP) Policy # 05/95 revealed that Hands d following appropriate hand s according to the policy (e.g., after toilet use, aration tasks, before putting ment Cleaning Policy # F014, revealed: Director: assigns onsibilities in each position ment/Supervisory Personnel: d special cleaning to be	F 8′			
F 865 SS=E	CFR(s): 483.75(a)(oisclosure/Good Faith Attmpt 1)-(4)(b)(1)-(4)(f)(1)-(6)(h)(i) assurance and performance	F 86	55		12/29/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COM	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315269	B. WING _			C 20/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER POINT			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 865	a multiunit chain, m maintain an effective data-driven QAPI proportion indicators of the oulife. The facility must \$483.75(a)(1) Maintenant demonstrate evider program that meets section. This may in systems and report identification, report and prevention of a documentation demimplementation, an actions or performal \$483.75(a)(2) Pressurvey Agency or Fannual recertification during any other surrequest; and \$483.75(a)(4) Pressevidence of its ongoing implementation and requirements to a surveyor or CMS up \$483.75(b) Program A facility must desigongoing, compreher	recluding a facility that is part of flust develop, implement, and re, comprehensive, rogram that focuses on toomes of care and quality of st: tain documentation and nee of its ongoing QAPI is the requirements of this neclude but is not limited to is demonstrating systematic ting, investigation, analysis, diverse events; and nonstrating the development, diverse events; and nonstrating the development, diverse events and nonstrating the development and nonstrating the development and nonstrating the development and nonstrating the development and nonst	F 86			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	MPLETED
		315269	B. WING _			C /20/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FOINT			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	ODE .	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 865	sumanagement pract \$483.75(b)(2) Included and resident choice \$483.75(b)(3) Utilize to define and measure facility goals that refacility operations to predictive of desires SNF or NF. \$483.75(b) (4) Reflicate, and services \$483.75(f) Governative governing bodd (or organized group full legal authority and the facility) is resensuring that: \$483.75(f)(1) An ordefined, implement addresses identifies \$483.75(f)(2) The Couring transitions in \$483.75(f)(3) The Couring transitions in \$483.75(f)(4) The Couring transitions in \$483	ress all systems of care and ices; de clinical care, quality of life, e; te the best available evidence sure indicators of quality and effect processes of care and hat have been shown to be doutcomes for residents of a ect the complexities, unique that the facility provides. ance and leadership. It is an advantage or individual who assumes and responsibility for operation is ponsible and accountable for angoing QAPI program is led, and maintained and		55		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COMPLETED
		315269	B. WING _		C 11/20/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FOINT			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION
F 865	indicator data, and other information. §483.75(f)(5) Corresponding systems, and are earned. §483.75(f)(6) Clear safety, quality, right. §483.75(h) Disclose A State or the Secretive of the responding system of the respo	ts based on performance resident and staff input, and ective actions address gaps in valuated for effectiveness; expectations are set around ts, choice, and respect. ure of information. etary may not require cords of such committee such disclosure is related to such committee with the s section.	F 86	1. A. Resident #23 was reweighe 11/16/23 with weight noted at The physician was notified of the The physician gave orders for we weight to be done and for residen have Ensure supplement three tir day. The nursing staff were inser make sure that the resident is awalert, sitting in an upright position ready to accept the meal served. nursing staff were also inserviced making sure that the resident(s) a offered the alternate to the meal, resident does not prefer the main	lbs. findings. ekly t to nes a viced to ake, and The in

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	PLETED
		315269	B. WING			20/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 865	Refer to 692G and On 11/17/23 at 9:25 the Licensed Nursii (LNHA) regarding to plans. The LNHA significant of the QAPI inquired to the LNH identified during the significant unplanned #23 and the sanitated Dietary department the QAPI program. What the missing pit the resident weight that the Dietary department of the The Theorem 11/12/23 at 10:28 Resident #23 on the resident was then of same day sitting in him/herself pork, rice on 11/14/23 at 9:20 the Certified Nursin that Resident #23 or some assistance are explained that the re	AM, the surveyor intrviewed and Home Administrator he currently active QAPI stated the facility was working and psychotropic medications program. The surveyor A if the identified concerns a survey regarding the ed weigh for Resident ion concerns regarding the were identified and part of The LNHA stated, "that is ece was, we did not looking at s." The LNHA further stated partment did not have a QAPI the cleanliness of the kitchen. 29 AM, the surveyor observed a initial tour of the facility. The observed at 12:55 PM the the dining area feeding be and peas. I AM, the surveyor interviewed graph as a seed with feeding. The CNA dent #23 was sleepy this ed with feeding. The CNA dent had Ex.Order 26.4(b)(1). Int # 23's Electronic Medical caled the following weights:	F 865	B. The kitchen was deep cleaned an outside vendor in the evening of 11/13/23. C. The dishwasher was repaire immediately to address the "P2 errosensor was changed. D. The salad spinner was wash completely dried before storage. E. The undated sugar in the whorolling bins was discarded. The condition of the lid was washed and propellabeled. F. The meat slicer was cleaned Dining Director and recovered. G. The dry storage room floor and under the food storage racks was cleaned. H. The pots and pans noted new the clean pan rack were rewashed placed upside down on the racks to prevent nesting. I. The refrigerators in Aspen, Evergreen, and Sandalwood were immediately cleaned and outdated unlabeled food items discarded J. The Kitchen worker was immediately inserviced regarding hygiene by the Infection Prevention 2. All residents can be affected by deficient practices that were found issues identified through the audits by the dietician, DON and Director Dining will be discussed the the damorning meeting with other depart heads and Unit Managers. Reside weight loss/discrepancy will be revimmediately or within 48 hours of residence in the summediately or within 48 hours of residence in the summediately or within 48 hours of residence in the summediately or within 48 hours of residence in the summediately or within 48 hours of residence in the summediately or within 48 hours of residence in the summediately or within 48 hours of residence in the summediately or within 48 hours of residence in the summediately or within 48 hours of residence in the summediately or within 48 hours of residence in the summediately or within 48 hours of residence in the summediately or within 48 hours of residence in the summediately or within 48 hours of residence in the summediately or within 48 hours of residence in the summediately or within 48 hours of residence in the summediately or within 48 hours of residence in the summediately or within 48 hours of residence in the summediately or within 48 hours of residence in the summedia	d ror", the led and lite ontainer rly by the land sting on and o l or l or land o l or lite of laily ment nts with veighed	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		315269	B. WING _			C 20/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 865	A review of the Phy Administration Rec Administration Rec September, Octobe reveal any docume as recommended be indicated that Residual the Physicians' not 04/10/23, 04/14/23 05/01/23, 07/17/23 Electronic Medical any supporting doc #23's Ex.Order 26 doctor, family, or the On 11/15/23 at 11:2 interviewed the Rec was confirmed that Ex.Order 26.4(b) assessment and strecommendations I forgot to put them document in the "D book resulted of Re Ex.Order 26.4(L) required.	esicians Orders, Medication ord and Treatment ords for April, July, August, er, and November 2023 did not intation of dietary interventions by the RD. It was also dent #23 had according to according to according to es dated for 04/10/23, 04/17/23, 04/19/23, 09/11/23 and 10/06/23. The Record (EMR) did not have umentation that Resident 4(b)(1) was notified to the e interdisciplinary team. 25 AM, the surveyor gistered Dietician (RD) and it Resident #23 did trigger a 1) in October 2023's quarterly le did not write the "Dietician" book. The RD stated, "I think in the book." The failure to ietician Recommendation" esident #23's not receiving the	F 86	the discrepancy. The findings documented in the residents in record and reported to the phy dietician. The physician and odcument interventions in the medical record. 3. The Administrator/designed an inservice about QAPI with a met with the Director of Dining dietician to ensure that both pureports in the meetings to be head to the district of the	medical ysician and dietician will residents e conducted all staff and g and resent QAPI held. of Dining ir weekly sanitation, nd reading, orage room liness, gerator d any other QAPI arterly x2. mmittee will	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(PLETED
		315269	B. WING			11/2	20/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD E	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 865	covering Medical D interventions that a corder 26.4(b)(1). The MI the nurses to notify significant EX.Orde once aware of the determine if it was the resident #23's s lbs. in the last 6 mo recall." On 11/16/23 at 1:30 the Licensed Nursir (LNHA), Director of Registered Dieticial survey team. The Discorder 26.4(b)(1) that Resurveyor's inquired trend was not of Resident #23, there communicated with doctor. The DON at system failure from and the RD stated, A review of the facil Services" policy, rewhen recommenda a physician's order, Nutritionist (RDN) werify a response to B.) On 11/13/23 at 9 conducted the initia observed unsanitar	octor (MD) regarding the re taken for a resident with D stated that he would expect him of any resident's r 26.4(b)(1) The MD stated worder 26.4(b)(1), he would excorder 26.4(b)(1) medical reason (4(b)(1)). The MD was not aware ignificant excorder 26.4(b)(1) of of onths. The MD stated, "I do not onths. The MD stated, "I do not onthe content of the Nursing (DON) and the n (RD) in the presence of the DON and the LNHA both sident #23 had until the content to the normal transfer of		365			

	OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		` ´COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		315269	B. WING				C 20/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER POINT			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZII THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08	Ξ		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ION SHOULD HE APPROPF	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 865	operating at the opt 180 degrees Fahre reading error code the ice machine was colored debris. A lastored on a lower mid. There were two one containing sugand the other contaboth bins had visible lids. The meat slice was identified as cloward debris at dry storage room was observed debris at locations that include interior of the rewith dried on splatte food items that were surveyor observed pints of ice cream, and multiple ice paceresident care, all in Registered Nurse United the cold packs were see an issue with signals. The cold packs were see an issue with signals with food items.	cimum rinse temperature of nheit with the machine "P2 error". The floor area by s very soiled and had various rge green salad spinner netal shelf had debris on the white rolling storage bins, ar that had no use by date ining flour with debris in it; e debris on the outside and r was covered with plastic and ean by the Food Service e Representative (FSMC); removed the surveyor the base of the slicer. In the arious debris was observed on the food storage racks. The e clean pan rack had various coffee pots in upright position nesting. 12 AM, the surveyor toured the and observed unsanitary uded but were not limited to; of rigerator was visibly soiled ers and debris and there were e unlabeled and undated. The the freezer that contained two a box of individual Italian ices cks that were used for the same area. The Unit Manager (RNUM) stated, re for the body" and did not toring the resident care ice		365			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		315269	B. WING		1	C 1/20/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E POINT			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	DDE	1720/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 865	pantry was visibly son the equipment a Service Staff (FSS) clean dishes with h putting dirty dishes performing hand hy the same FSS #1 ri water in a non-hand soap. On 11/13/23 at 10:4 Sandalwood unit pa Nurse (UMN). The the residents was vand debris. The free that were unlabeled confirmed the refrig discarded the unlab. On 11/15/23 at 9:04 the Food Service D the error code of the The FSD stated that replaced. The FSD the rinse temperaturit was okay. The FSD indicator strip to test the survey. On 11/17/23 at 9:25 the Licensed Nursin (LNHA) regarding to plans. The LNHA ston reducing falls are as part of the QAPI inquired to the LNH inqui	ge 45 oiled with debris on the floor, nd the metal tables. The Food #1 was observed removing er bare hands, followed by on the rack without giene. The surveyor observed nse her hands under running d washing sink without any 40 AM, the surveyor toured the antry with the Unit Manager refrigerator that belonged to isibly spoiled with splatters ezer contained two food items and undated. The UMN erator was not clean and beled and undated items. 4 AM, the surveyor interviewed irector (FSD) in reference to be dishwasher and service. It the temperature sensor was stated the technician tested re with the indicator strip and and the indicator strip and the confirmed he did not use a state the rinse temperature during the currently active QAPI atted the facility was working and psychotropic medications program. The surveyor A if the identified concerns a survey regarding the end active to the currently for Resident and active the survey regarding the survey regarding the sed active to the survey regarding the survey regarding the sed active to the survey regarding	F 8	65		

PRINTED: 03/20/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY MPLETED
		315269	B. WING			C 20/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		20/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUTH CORRESTIVE ACTION SHOUTH CORREST COR	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 865	Dietary department the QAPI program. what the missing pithe resident weight that the Dietary depin place to monitor. It was confirmed the following policy and of Food and Nonfood Dish Machine Tempand Equipment Clestorage Policy.	cion concerns regarding the swere identified and part of The LNHA stated, "that is sece was and not looking at s. The LNHA further stated partment did not have a QAPI the cleanliness of the kitchen. The facility did not follow the did procedures: #F013 Cleaning and Contact Surfaces; #F019 peratures; #F014 The Area caning; The Personal Food	F 8	95		
F 868 SS=D	§483.75(g) Quality §483.75(g) Quality §483.75(g)(1) A factor assessment and as at a minimum of: (i) The director of n (ii) The Medical Dir (iii) At least three of staff, at least one of administrator, owner individual in a leader (iv) The infection profession of the surrance committing governing body, or functioning as a go	1)(i)-(iii)(2)(i); 483.80(c) assessment and assurance. assessment and assurance. cility must maintain a quality asurance committee consisting ursing services; ector or his/her designee; ther members of the facility's f who must be the er, a board member or other ership role; and	F 8	38		12/29/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		315269	B. WING _			C 20/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FOINT			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 868	(e) of this section. (i) Meet at least quare coordinate and evaluate program, such as it to which quality assactivities, including projects required unnecessary. §483.80(c) Infection quality assessment The individual design one of the individual must be a member assessment and as to the committee on This REQUIREMEI by: Based on interview facility failed to have and the Director of one of four Quality Improvement (QAF the following: On 11/17/23 at 9:15 the QAPI policy and the sign-in sheets of meetings. On 11/20/23 at 9:00 Home Administrators surveyor with four deach quarter of 2022.	Inder paragraphs (a) through The committee must: arterly and as needed to luate activities under the QAPI dentifying issues with respect sessment and assurance performance improvement ander the QAPI program, are an preventionist participation on and assurance committee. In gnated as the IP, or at least als if there is more than one IP, of the facility's quality is surance committee and report in the IPCP on a regular basis. In It is not met as evidenced and document review, the ethe Medical Director (MD) Nursing (DON) present for Assurance and Performance and Performance in the last four quarterly QAPI of AM, the surveyor reviewed diprocedure and requested or the last four quarterly QAPI of AM, the Licensed Nursing (LNHA) provided the quarterly sign-in sheets for the	F 86	1. The Administrator and DON of medical director and presented the missed QAPI meeting information discussed at the quarterly meeting. 2. The medical director and DON informed that the next quarterly of meeting will be held on January and that attendance is mandatory. 3. To ensure that the deficient produces not reoccur, the department and other members/attendees of QAPI will be informed that it will be scheduled on the 3rd Tuesday of quarter at 11:00am. A reminder will be sent to all the department and other participants of the meet the request to respond if the personal contents.	ne n/topics g. I were DAPI 16, 2024 //. actice theads the be the ia email heads ting with	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315269	B. WING _			C 20/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		20/2020	
VILLAGE	POINT		THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODE DEFICIENCY)		ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 868	Continued From page 48		F 86	88			
	the Medical Director Nursing (DON). At that on January 17, vacation and the Do	vas missing the attendance of r (MD) and the Director of that time, the LNHA stated 2023 the MD was on ON was not present.		going to attend the meeting one before the date. If the medical director/designee, director of no administrator, and/or IP cannot available for the meeting day, a date for the QAPI meeting will be	ırsing, be n alternate		
	The facility provided but was not limited	d QAPI plan policy included to:		scheduled. 4. The administrator will monitor	or the		
	consists of the Dire Director, the Admin Social Work, House Director, Coordinat	ement (QI) Committee ctor of Nursing, the Medical istrator, Activity Director, ekeeping Director, Dining ors, Maintenance Supervisor ontrol/Prevention Officer.		physician's and DON's attendar quarterly QAPI meetings and w QAPI meetings monthly x3, the x2. Then QAPI committee will d it requires to be continued, ther	nce at ill report at n quarterly etermine if		
	Medical Director, m accountable for mo improvement in Qu	ee, which includes the leets at least quarterly as is nitoring the continuous ality of Life and Quality of lecorded and shared with staff					
F 880 SS=E	NJAC 8:39-23.1(3) Infection Prevention CFR(s): 483.80(a)(F 88	30		12/29/23	
	infection prevention designed to provide comfortable environ	tablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ament and to help prevent the ansmission of communicable					
	program.	n prevention and control tablish an infection prevention					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315269	B. WING _			C 20/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER POINT			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	-	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	a minimum, the following standards; §483.80(a)(1) A systidentifying, reporting controlling infection diseases for all resivisitors, and other it under a contractual facility assessment §483.70(e) and following standards; §483.80(a)(2) Writtle procedures for the but are not limited to (i) A system of surver possible communication infections before the persons in the facility (ii) When and to who communicable disease reported; (iii) Standard and treprecautions to be for infections; (iv) When and how it resident; including the communication of the involved, and (B) A requirement to least restrictive post the circumstances. (v) The circumstances are under the disease or infected.	in (IPCP) that must include, at owing elements: stem for preventing, g, investigating, and is and communicable idents, staff, volunteers, individuals providing services arrangement based upon the conducted according to owing accepted national en standards, policies, and program, which must include, oo: eillance designed to identify able diseases or ey can spread to other ity; from possible incidents of ease or infections should be ransmission-based followed to prevent spread of isolation should be used for a	F 88	30		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315269	B. WING			11/20/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TI	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE HREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE IONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	by staff involved in §483.80(a)(4) A systidentified under the corrective actions to §483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must hait transport linens so infection. §483.80(f) Annual of The facility will conclete and update the This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observative review, it was deterto: a.) adhere to accontrol practices for Ex.Order 26.4(b) residents reviewed (Resident #39, #75 facility infection conspread of infection hygiene prior to ser resident meal tray produced in the practices. This deficient practices for the practices.	the disease; and he procedures to be followed direct resident contact. Stem for recording incidents facility's IPCP and the aken by the facility. Indle, store, process, and as to prevent the spread of as to prevent as evidenced as to prevent as evidenced as to prevent as the proper storage of after use for 3 of 3 for a spread of a services and #149). b.) follow the atrol policy to limit the potential by failing to perform hand assisting with preparation and during and assisting with preparation and during and assisting with preparation and during and assisting with preparation and c.) ensure go services under a contractual educated on infection control and was	F 8	80	1. a. Resident #149 equipmed was replaced by the ansk and tubin placed in a clean plastic bag. The stable was sanitized by the houseked b. Resident #39's concertable mask replaced by the EX Order 26.4B a new one and was placed in a clean plastic bag next to the machine. c. Resident #75 equipmed replaced by the EX Order 26.4B placed in a clean plastic bag. The bedside drawer was emptied and oby the housekeeper. d. The RN who was noted to be deficient in hand hygiene was insense by the Infection Preventionist to masure that handwashing is done for seconds. e The speech therapist student	g and pedside eper. sk was with an and eleaned rviced ake 20	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315269	B. WING			11/2	20/2023
VILLAGE	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			T	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLIC DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	1. During the initial at 9:13 AM, the sur #149 in bed. The su Ex.Order 26.4(b) on the bed including the tubing underneath the bed informed the survey machine at surveyor left the rooin the hallway, the sexiting the room. At returned to the roor the tubing in the sa. That same day at 1 observed a Certifice the room assisted to CNA picked up the floor and placed the 12:30 PM, the surve Nurse Unit Manage we all observed the the bedside table. The Review of Resident revealed that the refacility with diagnos not limited to; Ex.O. The Admission Min assessment tool us care, reflected that	tour of the facility on 11/13/23 veyor observed Resident veyor observed Resident veyor observed a (a) (1) diside table. The veyor observed a veryor observed a staff veryor observed the mask and observed the mask and one position on the floor. 0:15 AM, the surveyor of Nursing Assistant (CNA) in the resident with care. The tubing and the mask from the theory of the Registered of (RN/UM) to the room where of (RN	F	380	inserviced immediately by the Infection of practices. 2. Residents with and and treatments were audited to make sethat equipment is stored properly. That were found not in a plastic bag replaced immediately and then store properly in a clean plastic bag. The Infection Preventionist did an insert hand hygiene and infection control practices, i.e. sitting on the floor the getting up from the floor and sitting resident bed. 3. To ensure that the deficient practices not reoccur, the DON/designer inserviced staff on the proper technand procedure for storing treatment equipment. The DON/designee implemented a competency for respiratory supply/equipment use and storage licensed nursing staff. The DON/dewill make daily rounds, specifically, those residents with and machines, masks and tubings to er that the masks and tubings are kept clean plastic bag. The Infection Preventionist provided inservicing of hand hygiene and proper infection practice to all nursing staff. 4. The DON or designee will perforandom audit daily on residents with respiratory equipment to make sure is properly stored and hand hygiene.	ontrol ure Those were ed e vice on en on etice ee ique d e for the esignee for ma h e that it	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C			
		315269	B. WING			1	20/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FOINT			Т	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE HREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE IONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Review of the Novereflected Resident adated South States (Setting: EX Order 26 On 11/13/23 at 11:1 the RN UM to the remarks was a machine. The cloudy. 2. On 11/13/23 at 1 Resident #39's room machine was on the connected to the inquiry, the resident the south set on the connected to the inquiry, the resident was completed, the bedside on top of the observed to be clouded. Review of the admires adiagnoses which in to; EX Order 26. Review of the Minimal Resident #39 was adiagnoses which in to; EX Order 26. Review of the Minimal Resident #39 score for Mental Status (Extended that Resident Review of the Noverevealed that Resident Resident Review of the Noverevealed that Resident Resident Review of the Noverevealed that Resident Review of the Noverevealed Review	one Time Daily. at HS (Hour of Sleep), ABT water). O AM, the surveyor escorted of and both observed the litting directly on top of the ne mask was stained and O:40 AM, the surveyor entered on and observed a litting directly on top of the ne mask was stained and O:40 AM, the surveyor entered on and observed a litting. Upon the litting directly with a mask litting directly on top of the ne mask was stained and O:40 AM, the surveyor entered on and observed a litting. Upon the litting directly with a mask litting directly with a mask litting directly with a mask would be placed at the litting directly with white materials. I he mask was allowed but were not limited directly with cluded but were not limited directly on the Brief Interview on the Brief Interview	F 8	880	properly performed. The findings of reported by the DON/designee at committee will determine if it requires the continued, thereafter.	daily etings QAPI	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315269	B. WING		C 11/20/202	3
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER POINT			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 0883	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE COMPLE	ETION
F 880	daily start On 11/13/23 at 10:5 the RN/UM to the record rationale for storing stated that for infect respiratory masks a bag after being use 3. On 11/13/23 at 10:5 respiratory masks a bag after being use 3. On 11/13/2	ing Storder 28.481 27 AM, the surveyor escorted from where we both observed a sitting directly on the table. The nurses were to place the the streament had when inquired regarding the the mask in a bag, the UM tion control purposes, all should have been placed in a d. 20:27 AM, the surveyor 75's room. The surveyor machine on the bedside table. The surveyor machine on the bedside table. The mask and tubing inside the other objects. The mask was the mask was cloudy. Resident #75 admission at Resident #75 was admitted iagnoses which included but EX Order 26.4B1 The mum Data Set (MDS) dated that Resident #75 scored interview for Mental Status of intact Status of intact Status of intact Status of the following Report lent #75 had the following	F 88			

AND DIAN OF CODDECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315269	B. WING			C 20/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	1111	23/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	time daily. Notes: A sleep, (setting: H2O (water). Review of the Treat (TAR) revealed that application of the An interview with the Manager (RN/UM) revealed that all reskept at the bedside. On 11/13/23 at 11: the RN/UM to the reskept at the bedside on 11/14/23 at 9:30 the RN UM regarding above issues. The informed the nurses He could not provide in-services education the concerns. On 11/15/23 at 10:3 interviewed again the masks and the sleep of the services and the services are services and the services are services and the services are services.	ment Administration Record t staff had signed for the machine at bedtime. The Registered Nurse Unit on 11/13/23 at 10:30 AM, spiratory masks were to be	F 8			
	care the masks wer RN UM added that place the mask in a further added that h were educated rega	re to be placed in a bag. The the facility protocol was to bag after use. The RN UM he was not aware if the nurses arding the storage of ent prior to the surveyor's				

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	NG) COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315269	B. WING			C / 20/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FOINT			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Resident #149's mar floor. The RN UM is swab to wipe the mar bag. On 11/15/23 at 12:2 conducted an interpreventionist Register treatment. The started the role and process of education respiratory equipmer Respiratory equipmer Respiratory Therapeducation regarding respiratory Therapeducation and of IP/RN did not have the staff regarding equipment. On 11/16/23 at 9:50 an interview with the who informed the scontracting agent. Sand the staff she observed some she would address surveyor then inquimaintenance of oxy and C-PAP. The Riresponsible to secustated also if a mass surveyor than in a secustated also if a mass surveyor than inquimaintenance of oxy and C-PAP. The Riresponsible to secustated also if a mass surveyor than inquimaintenance of its analysis.	or then inquired regarding ask that was noted on the stated that he used alcohol ask and placed the mask in a 25 AM, the surveyor view with the Infection stered Nurse (IP/RN) ge of the respiratory masks a IP/RN stated that he had just a was not involved in the ag the staff regarding ent. He further added that the pist oversaw the staff's g storage and changing ent. The IP/RN stated that the pist (RP) was responsible for ther respiratory supplies. The any in-services education for storage of respiratory O AM, the surveyor conducted are Respiratory Therapist (RT), urveyor that she was a She visited the facility for very day to provide respiratory dents and was not responsible for the RT further added that if a concerns during her visits, them at that time. The		80			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315269	B. WING				C 20/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER POINT			TH	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE HREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE ONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	,	0,2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	how to clean the should inquire rega maintained the On 11/16/23 at 10:0 with the DON, she responsible to educ added, "it is part of it." On 11/17/23 at 11:1 competency package there was no comp The storder 20:05 comp directives to staff resof the masks. A review of the facil Nursing Policies an Therapy", dated 6/0 indicated the follow are changed at least dated and initialed to Oxygen/concentrate shall be stored in a use. (The policy was 4. On 11/15/23 at 0 observed the Regis administering medic surveyor observed hand hygiene prior for the resident. The administered medic went to the bathroon nurse turned on the	mask and the staff riding how the resident mask at home. 24 AM, during an interview confirmed the RP was not cate the staff. The DON the competency, I will provide the DON provided, revealed etency for the gethe DON provided, revealed etency for the grading the care and storage dity's policy titled, "Skilled d Procedures Oxygen of 1/01 and last revised 1/20/21, ing: Tubing and humidifiers at weekly. These are to be each time they are changed. Or tubing and nasal cannula clean plastic bag when not in is not being followed). 28:45 AM, the surveyor etered Nurse (RN) cations to a resident. The that the nurse did not perform to preparing the medications enurse entered the room, cations to the resident, then in to wash her hands. The faucet, wet her hands, and completed the entire	F8	80			

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315269	B. WING			C 11/20/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E POINT			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 088		11/20/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD E E APPROPRI	BE COMPLÉTION	
F 880	On 11/15/23 at 10:2 interviewed the RN observed during memissed the counting. 5. On 11/13/23 at 1 observed a facility shallway on the carp observed a resident hallway next to the observed a nurse of same hallway. The staff observed sitting nurse replied, "I as question". The surving the hallway, the staff that was sitting directly in the room resident's bed. On 11/13/23 at 12:5 in the hallway and or resident's room. Dustaff, she informed student in training with When inquired regalitor, while interacting added she did not a seated on the floor, resident's eyes lever about infection constated that she had September and had education on infection.	A1 AM, the surveyor regarding the hand hygiene eds pass. The RN stated, "I g, I am sorry." 1:30 AM, the surveyor staff sitting in the middle of the beted floor. The surveyor it seated in a wheelchair in the staff. The surveyor also on the medication cart in the surveyor inquired about the gidirectly on the floor. The sked myself the same reyor continued the tour, while surveyor observed the same on the floor was now sitting and on the unsampled 53 PM, the surveyor remained observed the staff exiting the uring an interview with the the surveyor that she was a with the speech therapist. The surveyor then asked the surveyor then asked trol practices. The student been at the facility since of not received any in-service	F 8	380			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315269	B. WING _			C / 20/2023	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FOINT			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	and shared the aboasked for the employed have a file for the sverbally educated repractices. On 11/16/23 at 10:3 "Self-Study Oriental which included topis Bloodborne Diseas was provided after the facility. 6. On 11/15/23 at 8:03 was observed the break and observed the facility meal tray, then remgarbage, and without first perform to put a straw in an beverage and oper French toast. Then tray items into the gerforming hand hy Resident #87's meal began cutting up the On 11/15/23 at 8:15 Certified Nurse Aid protector on an unsthe resident's meal debris in the garbage.	ove concerns. The surveyor byee orientation file for review. The surveyor that she did not student and the student was egarding infection control 30 AM, the STD provided a tion Packet" dated 10/06/23 cs on infection prevention and es. No in-service education the issue was discussed with collowing: 31 AM, the surveyor fast meal on the surveyor fast meal on the collowing: 32 AM, an Activity Staff (AS) and an unsampled resident's loved soiled tray items into ut first performing hand to take out another resident's food cart. The AS then, and hygiene, proceeded unsampled resident's led the resident's syrup for the the AS removed the soiled garbage and, without first regiene proceeded to place all tray in front of them and	F 88				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315269	B. WING				2 0/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FOINT			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S THREE DAVID BRAINER MONROE TOWNSHIP	D DRIVE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	((EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFERENCE)	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD CED TO THE APPROPI EFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	unsampled resident cart, opened the restraw and placed the On 11/15/23 at 8:21 the CNA regarding go from one resider CNA stated, "you use On 11/15/23 at 8:30 the AS regarding if would be done between the AS stated," yes On 11/15/23 at 11:1 and reviewed the fath Handwashing/Handlast revised 7/18/18. The policy revealed Purpose: This facility primary means to prinfections. Procedure: 1. All peregularly in-service hygiene in preventional theat for the follow preparing or handling Washing Hands: Vigorously lather har ub together, creating minimum of 20 seconds.	t's meal tray from the meal sident's nutrition drink and the se straw inside the drink. I AM, the surveyor interviewed what is the process when you nt's tray to the other, and the se wipes". I AM, the surveyor interviewed wipes or cleaning hands ween setting up the residents. s, I forgot". I AM, the surveyor requested acility's policy titled, "I Hygiene", dated 3/1/17 and s. It ty considers hand hygiene the revent the spread of ersonal shall be trained and do n the importance of handing the transmission of sted infections. In the surveyor requested and do not the importance of handing the transmission of sted infections. In the surveyor requested acility's policy titled, "I hygiene", dated 3/1/17 and s. It ty considers hand hygiene the revent the spread of ersonal shall be trained and do not the importance of handing the transmission of sted infections. In the surveyor interviewed what is the process of the surveyor requested acility's policy titled, "I hygiene", dated 3/1/17 and s.	F8	80			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315269	B. WING _		11/2	; 0/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER POINT			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	, <u>-</u>	0/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From pa NJAC 8:39-19.4 (a)	=	F 88			

New Jersey Department of Health

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMPI	
		061219	B. WING		11/2	; 0/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
VILLAGE	POINT		AVID BRAINI TOWNSHIP			
(V4) ID	SLIMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION)NI	(YE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROL DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
0.500	standards in the Ne 8:39, standards for Facilities. The facilit Correction, includin deficieny and ensur implemented. Failur result in enforceme the provisions of the Code, Title 8, chapt licensure regulation	re to correct deficiencies may nt action in accordance with e New Jersey Administrative er 43E, enforcement of as.	0.500			40/00/02
S 560	8:39-5.1(a) Mandat	ory Access to Care	S 560			12/29/23
		comply with applicable local laws, rules, and				
	by: Based on interviews facility documentatised facility failed to main direct care staff to reason as mandated by the was evident in Cert staffing for 7 of 14-ce. Findings include: Reference: New Jee (NJDOH) memo, dawith N.J.S.A. (New 30:13-18, new minin nursing homes," includes.	s, and review of pertinent on, it was determined that the ntain the required minimum esident ratios for the day shift e State of New Jersey. This iffed Nursing Assistant (CNA) day shifts reviewed. Tresp Department of Health ated 01/28/2021, "Compliance Jersey Statutes Annotated) mum staffing requirements for dicated the New Jersey to law P.L. 2020 c 112,		1. The staffing Scheduler/Administrator/DON/des review direct care to resident ratio compliance with mandatory staffin requirements daily. The Staffing Scheduler/DON/Administrator and resources conduct weekly recruitr meetings to discuss open positions/staffing needs/recruitme efforts, and review resumes. Direct care staff positions are bein advertised in various venues such Company's Website, Online Recru Companies, advertisements for recruitment to local Vocational Tec	s for g d Human ment nt ng n as our uitment	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

12/08/23

PRINTED: 03/20/2024 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE : COMPL	
711451 12/114	OF CONTRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING:			
		061219	B. WING		11/2	; 0/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
VILLAGE	POINT		AVID BRAIN TOWNSHIP			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROL DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	ge 1	S 560			
	codified at N.J.S.A. established minimu	30:13-18 (the Act), which im staffing requirements in e following ratio(s) were		CNA training schools and social magency contracted individuals are to supplement direct care staff. 2. All residents have the potential	utilized	
	One Certified Nurse residents for the da	e Aide (CNA) to every eight y shift.		affected.		
	residents for the ev fewer than half of a CNAs, and each di	ff member to every 10 rening shift, provided that no ll staff members shall be rect staff member shall be s a CNA and shall perform and		3. When a staff to resident ratio ir is identified, the facility will contac available staff to come to work for additional shift, offer incentive pay those who volunteer to work an ac shift, and/or contact contracted stagencies to assist with the manda staffing levels.	t all an to dditional affing	
	residents for the nig direct care staff me a CNA and perform			The facility will conduct weekly recruitment meetings to recruit stareview efforts/status (refer to #1 a Administrator/DON/HR will review wages/benefits to remain competi	bove) tive,	
	completed by the fa 10/29/2023 to 11/12 Standard survey re deficient in CNA sta day shifts as follows			offer sign-on and referral bonuses current staff and new hires. Daily staffing levels will be reviewed the Staffing Scheduler/Administrator/DON/Desto ensure compliance with the reg for direct care staff to resident rati	ed by signee ulation	
	on the day shift, red -11/04/23 ha on the day shift, red	ad 11 CNAs for 93 residents quired at least 12 CNAs. ad 12 CNAs for 101 residents quired at least 13 CNAs.		4. Results of the daily staffing level be reported by the DON/Designed monthly for 3 months to QAPI con Any staffing level inequities that an	e nmittee. re	
	on the day shift, red -11/06/23 ha on the day shift, red -11/08/23 ha on the day shift, red	ad 12 CNAs for 101 residents quired at least 13 CNAs. ad 11 CNAs for 101 residents quired at least 13 CNAs. ad 12 CNAs for 101 residents quired at least 13 CNAs. ad 12 CNAs for 101 residents ad 12 CNAs for 101 residents		identified will be addressed immed with the appropriate corrective act Results of the weekly recruitment meetings will be reported by HR/E to the QAPI Committee monthly for months, then quarterly x2. Then Committee will determine if it requires	ion. Designee or 3	

PRINTED: 03/20/2024 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			,			;
		061219	B. WING			0/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
VILLAGE	POINT		AVID BRAIN TOWNSHIP			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	ge 2	S 560			
	on the day shift, required at least 13 CNAs11/10/23 had 10 CNAs for 100 residents on the day shift, required at least 12 CNAs.			be continued, therafter.		
	at 10:46 AM, the St that she was emplor a SC for charge of schedulir nursing department we are fully staffed the minimum staffir Nursing Assistant (unursing homes in Nursing voids but delast resort to mainta SC added that the provide monetary in overtime. The SC s in the building, espeniursing supervisors any staffing voids and use any Tempo	with the surveyor on 11/16/23 raffing Coordinator (SC) stated byed full-time at the facility as the SC stated that she was in an and maintaining staff in the table. "I do my best to make sure the SC was able to state an arequirements of Certified CNAs) to resident ratio for the Jersey and revealed that lose requirements. The SC y staff was used first to fill any ones use nursing agencies as a sain the mandatory ratios. The facility administration would incentives to the facility staff for tated that when she was not exially on the weekends, the sor administration would fill added that the facility does rary Nursing Assistants				
	the facility advertise together with the D	ey aides. The SC revealed that ed consistently for CNAs and, irector of Nursing (DON), was ring and orientation of CNAs.				

	POST-C	ERTIFICA	ATION REVISIT F	REPORT							
PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CON	STRUCTION			DATE OF REVISIT						
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building				4/0/0004						
315269 _{Y1}	B. Wing			Y2	1/3/2024 _{Y3}						
NAME OF FACILITY	ME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE										
VILLAGE POINT			THREE DAVID BRAIN	ERD DRIVE							
			MONROE TOWNSHIP	, NJ 08831							
This report is completed by a querical program, to show those deficient corrected and the date such coprovision number and the ident the survey report form).	ncies previously rrective action w	reported on the Cas accomplished.	MS-2567, Statement of Deficiency Should be ful	encies and Plan of Correcti lly identified using either the	on, that have been e regulation or LSC						
ITEM	DATE	ITEM	DATE	ITEM	DATE						
Y4	Y5	Y4	Y5	Y4	Y5						

			DAIL								DAIL
Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix	F0610		Correction	ID Prefix	F0710		Correction	ID Prefix	F0804		Correction
Reg. #	483.12(c)(2)-(4))	Completed	Reg. #	483.30	(a)(1)(2)	Completed	Reg. #	483.60(d)(1)(2)		Completed
LSC			12/29/2023	LSC			12/29/2023	LSC			12/29/2023
ID Prefix	F0812		Correction	ID Prefix	F0865		Correction	ID Prefix	F0868		Correction
Reg. #	483.60(i)(1)(2)		Completed	Reg. #	483.75 (f)(1)-(6	(a)(1)-(4)(b)(1)-(4) 6)(h)(i)	Completed	Reg. #	483.75(g)(1)(i)-(iii) 483.80(c))(2)(i);	Completed
LSC			12/29/2023	LSC			12/29/2023	LSC			12/29/2023
ID Prefix	F0880		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	483.80(a)(1)(2)((4)(e)(f)	Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			12/29/2023	LSC				LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			-	LSC				LSC	-		
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg.#			Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC			-	LSC				LSC			
REVIEWE STATE A		REVIEW (INITIAL		DATE		SIGNATURE OF	SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWE CMS RO	ED BY	REVIEV (INITIAL		DATE		TITLE				DATE	
FOLLOW 11/20/20	UP TO SURVE	COMPL	ETED ON			R ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCI				☐ YE	s 🗆 no

				STATE F	FORM: RE	VISIT REPORT				
	R / SUPPLIER /		MULTIPLE CON	ISTRUCTION					DATE OF	REVISIT
1DENTIFI 061219	CATION NUMBE		A. Building B. Wing					Y2	1/3/2024	1 _{Y3}
NAME OF	FACILITY					STREET ADDRESS, C	ITY, STATE, ZIP CO	ODE		
VILLAGE	E POINT					THREE DAVID BRAINI				
						MONROE TOWNSHIP	, NJ 08831			
correctiv	e action was a	ccomplis	shed. Each def	iciency should	be fully ident	eviously reported that ified using either the r efix codes shown to th	egulation or LSC	provision	number a	and the
ITE	М		DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4			Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix	S0560		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	8:39-5.1(a)		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			 12/29/2023 	LSC _		·	LSC			·
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			_	LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction –	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			=	LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			- Completed	Reg. #		Completed	 Reg. #			Completed
LSC			-	LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			-	LSC			LSC			
REVIEWE STATE A		REVIEV (INITIA	WED BY LS)	DATE	SIGNATU	IRE OF SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWS CMS RO	ED BY	REVIEN (INITIA	WED BY LS)	DATE	TITLE				DATE	
FOLLOW 11/20/20	UP TO SURVE	COMPL	ETED ON			CORRECTED DEFICIEN CIENCIES (CMS-2567)			YES	□ №

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: 6S5P12

PRINTED: 03/20/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD		ECONSTRUCTION 2		E SURVEY MPLETED
		315269	B. WING			11/	20/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TH	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE IREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE ONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 222 SS=F	New Jersey Depar Survey and Field C 11/14/23, Village P noncompliance wit participation in Med 483.90(a), Life Saf Edition of the Natio (NFPA) 101, Life S NEW Health Care Village Point is a tw Resistant building built in July 2018. smoke zones. The generator does 100	e Survey was conducted by the tment of Health, Health Facility Operations on 11/13/23 and oint was found to be in the requirements for dicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR ety from Fire, and the 2012 onal Fire Protection Association afety Code (LSC), Chapter 18	K 0				12/20/23
	equipped with a lat use of a tool or key using one of the fo arrangements: CLINICAL NEEDS LOCKING Where special lock clinical security need only one locking deeach door and proving rapid removal of oclocks; keying of all at all times; or other available to the star	I means of egress shall not be ich or a lock that requires the information from the egress side unless allowing special locking OR SECURITY THREAT The ing arrangements for the ends of the patient are used, evice shall be permitted on visions shall be made for the eccupants by: remote control of locks or keys carried by staffer such reliable means ff at all times.			TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 12/08/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 03/20/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 02 315269 B. WING 11/20/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE VILLAGE POINT **MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 222 | Continued From page 1 K 222 18.2.2.2.5.1, 18.2.2.2.6, 19.2.2.2.5.1, 19.2.2.2.6 SPECIAL NEEDS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS Where special locking arrangements for the safety needs of the patient are used, all of the Clinical or Security Locking requirements are being met. In addition, the locks must be electrical locks that fail safely so as to release upon loss of power to the device; the building is protected by a supervised automatic sprinkler system and the locked space is protected by a complete smoke detection system (or is constantly monitored at an attended location within the locked space); and both the sprinkler and detection systems are arranged to unlock the doors upon activation. 18.2.2.2.5.2, 19.2.2.2.5.2, TIA 12-4 **DELAYED-EGRESS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS** Approved, listed delayed-egress locking systems installed in accordance with 7.2.1.6.1 shall be permitted on door assemblies serving low and ordinary hazard contents in buildings protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic fire detection system or an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 ACCESS-CONTROLLED EGRESS LOCKING ARRANGEMENTS Access-Controlled Egress Door assemblies installed in accordance with 7.2.1.6.2 shall be permitted. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 ELEVATOR LOBBY EXIT ACCESS LOCKING **ARRANGEMENTS** Elevator lobby exit access door locking in accordance with 7.2.1.6.3 shall be permitted on door assemblies in buildings protected throughout by an approved, supervised automatic

PRINTED: 03/20/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **02** 315269 B. WING 11/20/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE VILLAGE POINT **MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 222 | Continued From page 2 K 222 fire detection system and an approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system. 18.2.2.2.4, 19.2.2.2.4 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on observation and interview on 11/14/23. 1. a. The hook-type deadbolt was in the presence of the Maintenance Director (MD) removed and Regional Plant Operations Director (RPOD), b. A readily visible sign indicating it was determined that the facility failed to provide "push until alarm sounds door can be exit doors in the means of egress readily open in 15 seconds" was placed at the accessible and free of all obstructions or following locations: A-Wing fire door by impediments to full instant use in the case of fire A224, C-Wing fire door by C201, C-Wing or other emergencies in accordance with the fire door by C211, C-Wing fire door by requirements of NFPA 101, 2012 Edition, Section C214, C-Wing fire door by C114, C-Wing 19.2.2.2.5.1, 19.2.2.2.5.2 and 19.2.2.2.6. fire door by C111 This deficient practice was identified for 1 set of 2. All residents have the potential to be sliding doors and was evidenced by the following. affected by the practice 1). At 11:15 AM, the surveyor, MD and RPOD 3. Maintenance Team Members will observed at the main entrance, that the inner and conduct monthly audits of egress doors to outer set of sliding doors had a lockset that ensure compliance engaged a hook-type deadbolt. The device on the door could restrict emergency use of the exit. 4. The Maintenance Director/designee, The current evacuation plan indicated that the will present the reports on the audits of front doors were designated an exit/egress route. egress doors in QAPI meetings monthly The sliding doors had a sign indicating push to x3, then quarterly x2, Then the QAPI committee will determine if it requires to open in an emergency, but with the thumb-latch be continued, thereafter. locks engaged this procedure would not open the doors as stated on the signs. At the time of the observation, the surveyor interviewed the DOF and RPOD who both stated that the 2 locksets (hook type deadbolt) could restrict use of the exits from the egress-side in the event of an emergency. 2). The surveyor observed exit/egress doors that

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG 02	(X3) DATE SU COMPLET	
		315269	B. WING _		11/20/2	2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FOINT			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE CO	(X5) MPLETION DATE
K 222	had 15-second dela doors did not have	age 3 ayed devices installed, but the any signs indicating so. The ated in the following areas of	K 22	22		
	RPOD who both stated locking systems mu	onducted with the MD and ated the delayed-egress ust have a readily visible sign atil alarm sounds door can be				
K 293 SS=E	notified of the findin Exit Conference on NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 101, 2012 Ec 19.2.2.2.5.2 and 19	dition, Section - 19.2.2.2.5.1,	K 29	03	12/	/29/23
	accordance with 7. also served by the 18.2.10.1 This REQUIREMEN by:	signs are displayed in 10 with continuous illumination emergency lighting system. NT is not met as evidenced tion and interview on 11/13/23		The bulbs in the exit sign in the	e	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD				E SURVEY PLETED
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	315269	B. WING	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE HREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE	11/2	20/2023
VILLAGE	POINT				IONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Director (MD) and R Director (RPOD), it facility failed to provide clearly identify the deficient practice with sign observations, on 11/13/23 at 1:22 and MD observed it to the exit access of sign was observed bulbs blown in the factor of the Administrator of t	presence of the Maintenance Regional Plant Operations was determined that the vide illuminated exit signs to exit access route. This is as evidenced for 1 of 18 exit by the following: 2 PM, the surveyor, RPOD in the A-wing corridor leading if the aspen patio, that the exit to not be illuminated due to fixture. 2 Inducted with the MD and bservation, where they e finding. 3 Ind Corporate staff were ling at the Life Safety Code 11/14/23. 3 Enclosure Enclosure Enclosure Shafts, light and ventilation other vertical openings enclosed with construction ance rating of at least 2 hours more stories. (1 hour for single buildings up to three stories in may be used in accordance		293	A-Wing corridor leading to the exit a of the Aspen patio will be replaced. 2. All residents have the potential to affected by the deficient practice. 3. Maintenance Team Members will conduct monthly random audits of esigns to ensure compliance. 4. The Maintenance Director/desig will present the reports on the audite exit signs at QAPI meetings monthly then quarterly x2. Then the QAPI committee will determine if it require be continued, thereafter.	o be	12/22/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 02		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315269	B. WING _		11/	20/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FOINT			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	DDE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 311	by: Based on observarin the presence of the and Regional Plant it was determined that vertical opening enclosed with 1-housevidenced by the form of the following into its frame of the following into its frame of the observed that the following into its frame of the observation. This Administrator informed of the find exit conference on NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) Hazardous Areas - CFR(s): NFPA 101 Hazardous Areas - 2012 New Hazardous areas a with 18.3.2.1. The analysis of the observation of the find exit conference on NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) Hazardous Areas - 2012 New Hazardous areas a with 18.3.2.1. The analysis of the observation of the find exit conference on NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) Hazardous Areas - 2012 New Hazardous areas a with 18.3.2.1. The analysis of the observation of the find exit conference on the observation of the find exit conference on NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) Hazardous areas a with 18.3.2.1. The analysis of the observation of the find exit conference on the find exit conferenc	tion and interview on 11/14/23, the Maintenance Director (MD): Operations Director (RPOD), hat the facility failed to ensure gs between floors were ur fire-rated construction as ollowing: Tveyor, MD, and RPOD A-1 fire door, had gaps and frame and was not positive me. Conducted with the MD and tated the above finding during and Regional staff were ling at the Life Safety Code 11/14/23. Enclosure Enclosure Tre protected in accordance areas shall be enclosed with a arrier, with a 3/4-hour fire-rated ws (in accordance with)	K 31	 The A-1 fire door was ac eliminate gaps between the frame and positive latching in the second of the	door and the is achieved. tential to be bers will re doors to gap and or/designee, ne audits of monthly x3, QAPI	2/29/24

PRINTED: 03/20/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **02** 315269 B. WING 11/20/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE VILLAGE POINT **MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 321 Continued From page 6 K 321 hazardous areas that are deficient in REMARKS. 18.3.2.1, 7.2.1.8, 8.4, 8.7, 9.7 Automatic Sprinkler Area Separation N/A a. Boiler and Fuel-Fired Heater Rooms b. Laundries (larger than 100 square feet) c. Repair, Maintenance, and Paint Shops d. Soiled Linen Rooms (exceeding 64 gallons) e. Trash Collection Rooms (exceeding 64 gallons) f. Combustible Storage Rooms/Spaces (over 50 and less than 100 square feet) g. Combustible Storage Rooms/Spaces (over 100 square feet) h. Laboratories (if classified as Severe Hazard - see K322) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: 1. The set of double doors to the Based on observation and interview on 11/14/23. in the presence of the Maintenance Director (MD) facility's kitchen will be replaced in order and Regional Plant Operations Director (RPOD), to be self-closing, labeled, and separated it was determined that the facility failed to ensure by smoke resisting partitions. A waiver that fire-rated doors to hazardous areas were has been requested in the event the self-closing, labeled and were separated by contractor can not meet completion date smoke resisting partitions in accordance with due to supply and demand issues. Doors are on order and expected to arrive on or NFPA 101, 2012 Edition, Section 19.3.2.1, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.5, 19.3.6.3.5, 19.3.6.4, 8.3, before 2/25/24. Installation will take 2 8.3.5.1, 8.4, 8.5.6.2 and 8.7. days with completion being done by 2/29/24. Documentation from Eastern This deficient practice was identified in one 2 of 8 Door Service is attached to POC. The hazardous storage areas in the facility and was Director of Maintenance will oversee the evidenced by the following: installation project daily until completion. At 11:38 AM, the surveyor, MD and RPOD 2. All residents have the potential to be observed the set of double door's to the facility affected by the practice. kitchen were propped open, not self-closing and latching. The set of doors were designed to not 3. The Director of Maintenance/designee

PRINTED: 03/20/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

AND DI AN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 02			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315269	B. WING			11/2	20/2023
VILLAGE	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E POINT			TI	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE HREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE ONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 321	when closed were obetween the meetir with a gap on both no fire rating label. The MD and RPOD findings during the	ant qualities, as the door's observed to have a gap and edge of both doors, along hinge sides of the frame, and was observed. Do both confirmed the above observations. and Regional staff were lings at the Life Safety Code	K3	321	conducts monthly fire drills, and test alarms monthly. In addition, until do are installed, Campus Security will of kitchen area nightly for any potential hazardous conditions that may causifire and complete sign off fire safety Director of Maintenance/designee witcheck log daily for completion. 4. The Maintenance Director/design will present the reports on the audit fire doors and fire safety sign off log QAPI meetings monthly x3, then quitable x2. Then the QAPI committee will determine if it requires to be continuaterafter.	ors check il se a / log. vill vill s when doors nee, s of g in arterly	
K 324 SS=F	Cooking Facilities Cooking equipment with NFPA 96, Stan and Fire Protection Operations, unless *residential cooki appliances such as toasters) are used cooking in accordat 19.3.2.5.2. *cooking facilities compartments with with the conditions or	t is protected in accordance idard for Ventilation Control of Commercial Cooking: Ing equipment (i.e., small microwaves, hot plates, for food warming or limited ince with 18.3.2.5.2, I open to the corridor in smoke 30 or fewer patients comply under 18.3.2.5.3, 19.3.2.5.3, In smoke compartments with	K3	324			1/12/24

PRINTED: 03/20/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **02** 315269 B. WING 11/20/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE VILLAGE POINT **MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 324 Continued From page 8 K 324 30 or fewer patients comply with conditions under 18.3.2.5.4, 19.3.2.5.4. Cooking facilities protected according to NFPA 96 per 9.2.3 are not required to be enclosed as hazardous areas, but shall not be open to the 18.3.2.5.1 through 18.3.2.5.4, 19.3.2.5.1 through 19.3.2.5.5, 9.2.3, TIA 12-2 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview on 11/14/23, 1. A smoke detector is scheduled to be in the presence of the Maintenance Director (MD) installed within 20" of the cooking and Regional Plant Operations Director (RPOD), appliances by ADT on or before 1/12/24. it was determined that the facility failed to ensure that a smoke detector was installed within 20' of 2. All residents have the potential to be the cooking appliances in accordance with NFPA affected by the practice. 96. This deficient practice was evidenced for 1 of 1 kitchen areas and observed by the following: 3. Maintenance Team Members will conduct monthly audits of smoke At 10:22 AM, the surveyor, MD and RPOD detectors in cooking facilities to ensure observed in the main kitchen that no smoke compliance and functionality. detector was installed within 20' of the cooking 4. The Maintenance Director/designee, appliances. will present the reports on the audits of An interview was conducted with the MD and smoke detectors in cooking facilities in RPOD during the observations, and they QAPI meetings monthly x3, then guarterly confirmed no smoke detectors were observed in x2. Then the QAPI committee will the facility main kitchen. determine if it requires to be continued. thereafter. The Administrator and Regional staff were informed of the findings at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 11/14/23. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 96 NFPA 101 2012 edition. Life Safety Code 19.3.2.5.3* (12) K 353 Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing K 353 12/21/23

PRINTED: 03/20/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 02 315269 B. WING 11/20/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE VILLAGE POINT **MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 353 Continued From page 9 K 353 SS=E | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems are inspected, tested, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 25, Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and Maintaining of Water-based Fire Protection Systems. Records of system design, maintenance, inspection and testing are maintained in a secure location and readily available. a) Date sprinkler system last checked b) Who provided system test c) Water system supply source Provide in REMARKS information on coverage for any non-required or partial automatic sprinkler system. 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, and NFPA 25 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview and record 1. The ceiling in the electrical room review on 11/14/23, in the presence of the across from resident room C112 has a Maintenance Director (MD) and Regional Plant complete smoke resisting ceiling at the Operations Director (RPOD), it was determined level of the installed sprinklers. Fire retardant sealant was applied to specified that the facility failed to maintain the sprinkler area. See attach photo demonstrating system, ensuring the wall-ceiling assembly was smoke resisting in accordance with NFPA 101, material used. 2012 Edition, Section 19.3.5, 19.3.5.1, 4.6.12 and 9.7.5 and NFPA 25, 2011 Edition, Section 5.1, 2. All residents have the potential to be 5.2.1.1, 8.4.4 and 8.4.4.1. The deficient practice affected by the practice. of failing to provide a complete smoke resisting ceiling at the level of the installed sprinklers 3. Maintenance Team Members will conduct monthly audits of ceilings in would not ensure prompt and proper operation of the sprinklers. The deficient practice was electrical rooms to ensure compliance evidenced for 1 of 10 areas observed by the with smoke resisting ceiling.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

PRINTED: 03/20/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 02		E SURVEY IPLETED	
		315269	B. WING _	B. WING		20/2023
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VILLAGE POINT			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 0883	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 353	following: At 10:45 AM, the sobserved in the eleresident room C-11 panels were condudrop ceiling panels observed to have coversized drop ceil that were observed that was not observintumescent, endot caulking properties An interview was concaulking properties An interview was concaulking properties An interview was concaulted be safety code exit condocumentation on a presented to the summer of the find exit conference on NJAC 8:39-31.1(c). Corridors - Construction CFR(s): NFPA 101 Corridors - Construction Corridor walls shall transfer of smoke. Stote terminate at the constructed to limit resistance rating is 18.3.6.2	urveyor, MD and RPOD ctrical room across from 2 that above the electrical it pipes leading into the the . The conduit pipes were trange foam filling the ing tile cuts. The penetrations I with an orange foam product wed to have any known thermic or elastomeric . Conducted with the MD and stated that the MSDS and provided, but as of the life inference no further the product used was arveyor. And Regional staff were ling at the Life Safety Code 11/14/23. (31.2(e) action of Walls	K 36	4. The Maintenance Direct will present the reports on ceilings in electrical rooms meetings monthly x3, then Then the QAPI committee if it requires to be continued.	the audits of at QAPI quarterly x2. will determine	1/12/24

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

PRINTED: 03/20/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 02		E SURVEY PLETED
		315269	B. WING _	B. WING		20/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER POINT			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OF THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 0883	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 362	in the presence of tand Regional Plant it was determined to that corridor walls we transfer of smoke, it practice was evided observed by the following a tour of the the facility's MD and surveyor observed kitchen wall was preserving hatch appropriately with the passage of smooth and the glass was rating. The MD and RPOE and indicated the sections with the fire at the glass had a fire.	tion and interview on 11/14/23, the Maintenance Director (MD) to Operations Director (RPOD), hat the facility failed to ensure were protected against the fire and fumes. This deficient need for 1 of 8 corridors lowing: B-Wing, in the presence of d RPOD, at 10:01 AM, the in the staff corridor that the ovided with a sliding glass eximately 5' x 4' to the staffing hatch was not resistant to oke, did not close the activation of the fire alarm not identified to have a fire D both confirmed the findings liding glass windows did not alarm and could not identify if rating. and Regional staff were ling at the Life Safety Code	K 36	 The serving hatch in the will be removed and the was sealed in order to form a bathe transfer of smoke by complete We Do" on or before 1/12/2 All residents have the paraffected by the practice. Maintenance Team Men conduct monthly audits of censure compliance. The Maintenance Direct will present the reports on a corridor walls at QAPI mee x3, then quarterly x2. Ther committee will determine if be continued thereafter. 	all will be arrier to limit ontractor "Yes 24. otential to be on the standard wall to tor/designee, the audits of tings monthly in the QAPI	
K 363 SS=E	CFR(s): NFPA 101		K 36	3		11/22/23
		orndor openings shall be st the passage of smoke.				

PRINTED: 03/20/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **02** 315269 B. WING 11/20/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE VILLAGE POINT **MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 363 | Continued From page 12 K 363 Corridor doors and doors to rooms containing flammable or combustible materials have self-latching and positive latching hardware. Roller latches are prohibited by CMS regulation. These requirements do not apply to auxiliary spaces that do not contain flammable or combustible material. Clearance between bottom of door and floor covering is not exceeding 1 inch. Powered doors complying with 7.2.1.9 are permissible if provided with a device capable of keeping the door closed when a force of 5 lbf is applied. There is no impediment to the closing of the doors. Hold open devices that release when the door is pushed or pulled are permitted. Nonrated protective plates of unlimited height are permitted. Dutch doors meeting 18.3.6.3.6 are permitted. 18.3.6.3, 42 CFR Parts 403, 418, 460, 482, 483, and 485 Show in REMARKS details of doors such as fire protection ratings, automatic closing devices, etc. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview on 11/14/23. 1. Resident room Door A219 was in the presence of the Maintenance Director (MD) adjusted to eliminate the approximate 1/2" and Regional Plant Operations Director (RPOD). gap between the top of the door and the it was determined that the facility failed to ensure frame. that corridor doors were able to resist the passage of smoke in accordance with the 2. All residents have the potential to be requirements of NFPA 101, 2012 LSC Edition, affected by the practice. Section 19.3.6, 19.3.6.3, 19.3.6.3.1 and 19.3.6.5. 3. Maintenance Team Members will This deficient practice of not ensuring complete conduct monthly audits of resident room bedroom door closure for confinement of doors to ensure compliance of no gaps smoke/fire products was identified in 10 of 30 existina. resident room (RR) doors and 1 of 1

PRINTED: 03/20/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 02		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315269	B. WING		11/	20/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER POINT			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 363 K 379 SS=E	evidenced by the formula by the formula by the building AM to 01:45 PM, the MD, toured the following compromed the MD, toured the following compromed the approximate At the time of obsetinterviewed the MD confirmed the above The Administrator a informed of the find exit conference on NJAC 8:39-31.1(c) NFPA 101, 2012 LS 19.3.6.3, 19.3.6.3. Smoke Barrier Doc CFR(s): NFPA 101 Smoke Barrier Doc 2012 NEW Windows in smoke installed in each or horizontal-sliding diglazing or by wired frames. 18.3.7.9	py doors observed and was collowing: tour on 10/14/23 from 9:15 to surveyor in the presence of facility and observed the ised RR doors. d the top of the door to the ly 1/2" gap. rvations, the surveyor of and RPOD, who both we findings. and Regional staff were slings at the Life Safety Code 11/14/23. , 31.2(e) SC Edition, Section 19.3.6, and 19.3.6.5. or Glazing	K 3	4. The Maintenance Director/orwill present the reports on the resident room doors in QAPI or then quarterly x2 then QAPI cowill determine if it requires to be continued, thereafter.	audits of nonthly x3, mmittee	2/29/24
	Based on observa review on 11/14/23	tion, interview, and document in the presence of the tor (MD) and Regional Plant		a. The glass panels in kitc double doors will be replaced we fire-rated glazing or wired glass	with	

PRINTED: 03/20/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **02** 315269 B. WING 11/20/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE VILLAGE POINT **MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 379 | Continued From page 14 K 379 Operations Director (RPOD) it was determined steel frames. Contractor cannot confirm that the facility failed to ensure openings in installation date due to supply and smoke barrier doors had fire-rated glazing or demand issues. A waiver has been wired glass panels in steel frames in accordance requested in the event the contractor can with NFPA 101 (2012 Edition) Section 19.3.7.6 not meet completion date due to supply (1)(2). This deficient practice was evidenced for 2 and demand issues. Fire doors with fire of 4 doors observed by the following: rated glass is scheduled to be delivered by 2/25/24. Contractor will install on or 1). At 10:19 AM the surveyor, MD and RPOD before 2/29/24. Installation is scheduled to take 2 day. The Director of observed the kitchen set of double doors, were provided with glass glazing that was unlabeled Maintenance will oversee project daily and observed to not have a fire rating. until completed. 2). At 11:35 AM, the surveyor, MD and RPOD b. The glass panel in the activity observed the activity storage room door was storage room door will be replaced with provided with a frosted glass panel approximately fire-rated glazing or a wired glass panel in 4' x 3'. The fire rating of the glass panel glazing a steel frame. Contractor cannot confirm was not labeled and identified. installation date due to supply and demand issues. A waiver has been requested in the event the contractor can The surveyor interviewed the MD and RPOD during the above findings where they both not meet completion date due to supply and demand issues. Glass is scheduled confirmed and stated the door glass glazing was not labeled and identified for a fire rating to arrive 1/22/24-1/25/24. Contractor will resistance. install on or before 2/1/24. Installation is scheduled to take 1 day. The Director of The Administrator and Regional staff were Maintenance will oversee project daily informed of the findings at the Life Safety Code until completed. Please see email exit conference on 11/14/23. documentation attached. The code requires openings in smoke barrier 2. All residents have the potential to be doors to be fire-rated glazing or wired glass affected by the practice panels in steel frames to help stop smoke from traveling through the opening. 3. The Director of Maintenance/designee conducts monthly fire drills, and tests fire alarms monthly. In addition, until doors NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) are installed. Campus Security will check kitchen area nightly for any potential hazardous conditions that may cause a

PRINTED: 03/20/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **02** 315269 B. WING 11/20/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE VILLAGE POINT **MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 379 Continued From page 15 K 379 fire and complete sign off fire safety log. Director of Maintenance/designee will check log daily for completion. Director of Maintenance/designee will conduct monthly audits of smoke barrier doors to ensure compliance. 4. The Maintenance Director/designee, will present the reports on the audits of fire safety log and smoke barrier doors at QAPI meetings monthly x3, then guarterly x2. Then the QAPI committee will determine if it requires to be continued, thereafter. Utilities - Gas and Electric K 511 11/21/23 K 511 SS=D CFR(s): NFPA 101 Utilities - Gas and Electric Equipment using gas or related gas piping complies with NFPA 54, National Fuel Gas Code, electrical wiring and equipment complies with NFPA 70, National Electric Code. Existing installations can continue in service provided no hazard to life. 18.5.1.1, 19.5.1.1, 9.1.1, 9.1.2 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation and interview on 11/14/23, 1. 1. The hydroculator in the physical in the presence of the Maintenance Director (MD) therapy room is plugged into a GFCI and Regional Plant Operations Director (RPOD), protected outlet. Outlet was installed by it was determined that the facility failed to ensure PAR electric on 11/21/2023. GFCI (ground-fault circuit interrupter) protection was provided as per NFPA 70. This deficient 2. All residents have the potential to be practice was evidenced for 1 of 1 observations in affected by the practice

PRINTED: 03/20/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **02** 315269 B. WING 11/20/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE VILLAGE POINT **MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 511 Continued From page 16 K 511 the physical therapy rehabiltation department and was evidenced by the following: 3. Maintenance Team Members will conduct monthly audits of GFCI At 1:18 PM, the surveyor, MD and RPOD protection to ensure compliance with observed in the physical therapy room, that the hydroculator being plugged into GFCI hydroculator was plugged into a non-GFCI outlet. Rehab staff was educated to protected duplex wall outlet. ensure that hydroculator must be plugged into GFCI outlet. The finding was observed by the MD and RPOD. and both confirmed that the hydroculator must be 4. The Maintenance Director/designee, plugged into a GFCI protected outlet. will present the reports on the audits of GGCI protection in QAPI meeting monthly The MD and RPOD both confirmed the finding, x3, then quarterly x2. Then the QAPI committee will determine if it requires to during the occupied physical therapy room observation. be continued, thereafter. The Administrator and Corporate Staff were informed of the findings at the Life Safety Code Exit Conference on 1114/23. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) K 761 Maintenance, Inspection & Testing - Doors K 761 12/1/23 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Maintenance, Inspection & Testing - Doors Fire doors assemblies are inspected and tested annually in accordance with NFPA 80. Standard for Fire Doors and Other Opening Protectives. Non-rated doors, including corridor doors to patient rooms and smoke barrier doors, are routinely inspected as part of the facility maintenance program. Individuals performing the door inspections and testing possess knowledge, training or experience that demonstrates ability. Written records of inspection and testing are maintained and are available for review. 18.7.6, 8.3.3.1 (LSC)

PRINTED: 03/20/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **02** 315269 B. WING 11/20/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE VILLAGE POINT **MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 761 Continued From page 17 K 761 5.2, 5.2.3 (NFPA 80) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on interviews and documentation review 1. All 16 fire doors were inspected in on 11/14/23, in the presence of the Maintenance accordance with S&C 17-38-LSC Director (MD) and Regional Plant Operations Director, it was determined that the facility failed 2. All residents have the potential to be to inspect fire doors annually in accordance with affected by the deficient practice. S&C 17-38-LSC. This deficient practice was identified for sixteen (16) of sixteen (16) fire 3. Maintenance Team Members will doors observed and was evidenced by the inspect all fire doors annually in following: accordance with S&C 17-38-LSC At approximately 9:45 AM, the surveyor asked 4. The Maintenance Director/designee, the MD to provide the annual testing will present the reports on the inspections requirements for fire door assemblies. The MD at QAPI meetings monthly x1, then stated that currently he did the inspection's and annually x1. Then the QAPI committee provided an "Annual Fire Door Inspection Log". will determine if it requires to be The surveyor observed the log that was dated continued, thereafter. and signed: 11/16/22, but the log provided was only for one fire door. The facility did not document completely the required annual testing of the fire door's in accordance with NFPA 80 and NFPA 105 Standard for Smoke Doors Assemblies and other Opening Protectives. No further policies and door inspections were provided. The Administrator and Regional staff was informed of the finding's at the Life Safety Code Exit Conference on 11/14/23. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) NFPA 80 and 105: Standard for fire doors assemblies and other opening protectives NFPA 101 2012 edition Life Safety Code 7.2.1.15 Inspection of Door Openings, 7.2.1.15.1* to

PRINTED: 03/20/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **02** 315269 B. WING 11/20/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE VILLAGE POINT **MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 761 Continued From page 18 K 761 7.2.1.15.8 S&C 17-38-LSC NFPA 101- 2012 edition Life Safety Code 19.7.3 Maintenance of Means of Egress 19.7.3.1 K 911 | Electrical Systems - Other K 911 11/21/23 SS=D | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Systems - Other List in the REMARKS section any NFPA 99 Chapter 6 Electrical Systems requirements that are not addressed by the provided K-Tags, but are deficient. This information, along with the applicable Life Safety Code or NFPA standard citation, should be included on Form CMS-2567. Chapter 6 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on observation and interview on 11/13/23 1. The green electrical wall panel by the in the presence of the Maintenance Director (MD) C201 day room was immediately locked. and Regional Plant Operations Director (RPOD), it was determined that the facility failed to ensure 2. All residents have the potential to be electrical panels were locked in patient care affected by the practice. areas of the facility as per NFPA 99. This deficient practice was evidenced for 1 of 6 3. The Maintenance Team will conduct electrical panels observed. monthly audits of electrical panels in patient care areas of the facility to ensure At 11:38 AM, the surveyor, MD and RPOD compliance with locking panel. The observed that the green electrical wall panel by Maintenance team was inserviced to keep the C-201 day room was not locked to prevent all electrical panels locked in patient care guarding of live parts in patient care areas of the areas. facility. 4. The Maintenance Director/designee, The above observation was confirmed by the MD will present the reports on the audits of and RPOD. electrical panels in patient care areas at QAPI meetings monthly x3, then quarterly The Administrator and Corporate staff were x2. Then the QAPI committee will informed of the finding at the Life Safety Code determine if it requires to be continued, exit conference on 11/14/23. thereafter.

PRINTED: 03/20/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **02** 315269 B. WING 11/20/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE VILLAGE POINT **MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 911 Continued From page 19 K 911 NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) K 915 | Electrical Systems - Essential Electric Syste K 915 12/15/23 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Systems - Essential Electric System Categories *Critical care rooms (Category 1) in which electrical system failure is likely to cause major injury or death of patients, including all rooms where electric life support equipment is required, are served by a Type 1 EES. *General care rooms (Category 2) in which electrical system failure is likely to cause minor injury to patients (Category 2) are served by a Type 1 or Type 2 EES. *Basic care rooms (Category 3) in which electrical system failure is not likely to cause injury to patients and rooms other than patient care rooms are not required to be served by an EES. Type 3 EES life safety branch has an alternate source of power that will be effective for 1-1/2 hours. 3.3.138, 6.3.2.2.10, 6.6.2.2.2, 6.6.3.1.1 (NFPA 99). TIA 12-3 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation, interview and record 1. The LSC branch panel was labelled review on 11/14/23, in the presence of the by PAR electric on 12/15/23. Maintenance Director (MD) and Regional Plant Operations Director (RPOD), it was determined 2. All residents have the potential to be that the Life Safety Code (LSC) electrical panel affected by the practice. could not be identified. This deficient practice was evidenced for 5 of 5 ATS panels observed by 3. Maintenance Team Members will the following in accordance with NFPA 99. conduct monthly audits of ATS panels to ensure compliance of labelling. At approximately 12:15 PM, the surveyor interviewed the MD and RPOD where they both 4. The Maintenance Director/designee,

PRINTED: 03/20/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATI	E SURVEY PLETED	
		315269	B. WING			11/2	20/2023
VILLAGE	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FOINT			T	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE HREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE IONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 915	indicated that they (NFPA Essential El Type) identified special entire approximately 0 facility's generator electrical room, the the LSC branch particular informed of the find exit conference on NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 99- 6.7.5.1.1 6.7.5.1.2 Life Safet Electrical Systems CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Systems Maintenance and The generator or cand associated equivalent equivalent in the confirm this capabic critical branches. My generator and transaccordance with NI Generator sets are under load 30 minutial intervals, and exit in the capabic critical systems.	was not sure if the current ectrical System Classification ecifically a LSC panel. 1:15 PM, while observing the transfer switches (5) in the surveyor could not identify nel from the panel 2 both confirmed they could branch panel at this time. 2 and Corporate staff were ling's at the Life Safety Code 11/14/23 2 y Branch - Essential Electric System testing ther alternate power source stipment is capable of within 10 seconds. If the is not met during the monthly lity for the life safety and laintenance and testing of the efer switches are performed in	K 9		will present the reports on the audit ATS panels at QAPI meetings mont then quarterly x2. Then the QAPI committee will determine if it require be continued, thereafter.	thly x3,	1/10/24

PRINTED: 03/20/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **02** 315269 B. WING 11/20/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE VILLAGE POINT **MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 918 | Continued From page 21 K 918 under load conditions include a complete simulated cold start and automatic or manual transfer of all EES loads, and are conducted by competent personnel. Maintenance and testing of stored energy power sources (Type 3 EES) are in accordance with NFPA 111. Main and feeder circuit breakers are inspected annually, and a program for periodically exercising the components is established according to manufacturer requirements. Written records of maintenance and testing are maintained and readily available. EES electrical panels and circuits are marked, readily identifiable, and separate from normal power circuits. Minimizing the possibility of damage of the emergency power source is a design consideration for new installations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (NFPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA 111, 700.10 (NFPA 70) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview on 11/14/23, 1. A remote manual stop for the exterior in the presence of the Maintenance Director (MD) generator is located outside the areas of and Regional Plant Operations Director (RPOD), the enclosure housing. A sign will be it was determined that the facility failed to ensure installed next to the manual stop on or a remote manual stop station for the 1000 KW before 1/10/24 exterior generator providing emergency power to 100 % of Health Care facility, was installed in 2. All residents have the potential to be accordance with the requirements of NFPA 110, affected by the practice. 2010 Edition, Section 5.6.5.6 and 5.6.5.6.1. This deficient practice was evidenced for 1 of 1 3. Maintenance Team Members will generators by the following: inspect the remote manual stop to ensure the stop and signage has not been At 10:14 AM, the surveyor, MD and RPOD, removed. observed the exterior 1000 KW (kilowatt) diesel generator. The observation indicated that there 4. The Maintenance Director/designee. was no remote manual stop station observed will present the reports on the inspections of the remote manual stop in QAPI outside the area of the generator location.

PRINTED: 03/20/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **02** 315269 B. WING 11/20/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE VILLAGE POINT **MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 918 Continued From page 22 K 918 meetings monthly x3. Then the QAPI committee will determine if it requires to An interview was conducted during the time of the observation with the MD and RPOD, who be continued, thereafter. both stated and confirmed that the exterior generator did not have a remote manual stop station to prevent inadvertent or unintentional operation that was located outside the area of the enclosure housing the prime mover for the current generator in service. The Administrator and Corporate staff were informed of the findings at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 11/14/23. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e), 31.2(g) NFPA 110, 2010 Edition, Section 5.6.5.6 and 5.6.5.6.1. K 920 | Electrical Equipment - Power Cords and Extens K 920 11/22/23 SS=D CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Equipment - Power Cords and **Extension Cords** Power strips in a patient care vicinity are only used for components of movable patient-care-related electrical equipment (PCREE) assembles that have been assembled by qualified personnel and meet the conditions of 10.2.3.6. Power strips in the patient care vicinity may not be used for non-PCREE (e.g., personal electronics), except in long-term care resident rooms that do not use PCREE. Power strips for PCREE meet UL 1363A or UL 60601-1. Power strips for non-PCREE in the patient care rooms (outside of vicinity) meet UL 1363. In non-patient care rooms, power strips meet other UL standards. All power strips are used with general precautions. Extension cords are not used as a substitute for fixed wiring of a structure.

PRINTED: 03/20/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **02** 315269 B. WING 11/20/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE VILLAGE POINT **MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 920 | Continued From page 23 K 920 Extension cords used temporarily are removed immediately upon completion of the purpose for which it was installed and meets the conditions of 10.2.4. 10.2.3.6 (NFPA 99), 10.2.4 (NFPA 99), 400-8 (NFPA 70), 590.3(D) (NFPA 70), TIA 12-5 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observation and interview on 1. The 2 orange extension cords 11/14/2023, in the presence of the Maintenance powering the electric water fountain were Director (MD) and Regional Plant Operations immediately removed. Director (RPOD), it was determined that the facility failed to prohibit the use of extension 2. All residents have the potential to be cords and power cords, beyond temporary affected by the practice installation, as a substitute for adequate wiring, exceeding 75% of the capacity, in accordance 3. Maintenance Team Members will with the requirements of NFPA 101, 2012 LSC inspect the electric water fountain to Edition, Section 19.5, 19.5.1, 9.1, 9.1.2. NFPA ensure it is not being powered by extension cords. The Maintenance team 70, 2011 LSC Edition, Section 400.8 and 590.3 (D). NFPA 99, 2012 LSC Edition, Section was inserviced not to use extension 10.2.3.6 and 10.2.4. This deficient practice was cords. evidenced for 2 of 2 orange extension cords and observed by the following: 4. The Maintenance Director/designee, will present the reports on the inspections At 9:15 AM, the surveyor observed at the main of the electric water fountain in QAPI entrance that an electric water fountain was meetings monthly x3. Then the QAPI being powered by 2-orange extension cords. The committee will determine if it requires to be be continued, thereafter. orange extension cords were plugged into an exterior gray duplex wall outlet then observed to be buried into the ground. The MD was interviewed during the observation where he stated the two (2) orange extension cords should not be used as a substitute for adequate wiring, The Administrator and Regional staff were informed of the finding's at the Life Safety Code

PRINTED: 03/20/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION 02	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315269	B. WING		11/2	20/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FOINT		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 920	Continued From pa Exit Conference on NJAC 8:39-31.2(e)	_	K 920				

PRINTED: 04/12/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND DLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 02		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						R
		315269	B. WING _			01/13/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	CODE	
VILLAGE	POINT			THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE		
				MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 0883	31	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C ((EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BI THE APPROPRIA	DATE.
{K 000}	INITIAL COMMENTS	3	{K 00	00}		
{K 321} SS=E	with the requirements Medicare/Medicaid a Safety from Fire, and National Fire Protecti Life Safety Code (LS Care Occupancies, s The facility is request achieve compliance Village Point is a two Resistant building (no built in July 2018. The smoke zones. The expenerator does 100% is licensed for 120 be Hazardous Areas - E	t 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life I the 2012 Edition of the ion Association (NFPA) 101, C), Chapter 18 NEW Health pecifically K321 and K379. ting a time-limited waiver to story (2), Type I Fire ew construction), that was be facility is divided into 6 kterior 1000 KW diesel of the building. The facility eds.	{K 3:	21}		
	with 18.3.2.1. The ard 1-hour fire-rated barrdoor without windows 8.7.1.1). Doors shall automatic-closing in a Hazardous areas are system in accordance Describe the floor and hazardous areas that 18.3.2.1, 7.2.1.8, 8.4 Area Separation N//a. Boiler and Fuel-Fire	e protected in accordance eas shall be enclosed with a ier, with a 3/4-hour fire-rated is (in accordance with be self-closing or accordance with 7.2.1.8. is protected by a sprinkler is with 9.7, 18.3.2.1, and 8.4. It d zone locations of it are deficient in REMARKS. it, 8.7, 9.7 Automatic Sprinkler A red Heater Rooms				
ABORATORY	, -	han 100 square feet) SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATU	RF	TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 04/12/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MU IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUIL		PLE CONSTRUCTION G 02	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315269	B. WING		R 01/13/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	1 01110/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDERICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
{K 321} {K 379} SS=E	c. Repair, Maintenand. Soiled Linen Roome. Trash Collection R (exceeding 64 gallons f. Combustible Storag (over 50 and less that g. Combustible Storag (over 100 square feeth. Laboratories (if cla Hazard - see K322) This REQUIREMENT by: The facility remains rensuring fire-rated doself-closing, labeled a resisting partitions in 2012 Edition, Section 19,3,2,1,5, 19.3.6.3.5 8.5.6.2 and 8.7. The facility is request achieve compliance. Smoke Barrier Door (CFR(s): NFPA 101 Smoke Barrier Door (2012 NEW Windows in smoke bain each cross corridor horizontal-sliding door glazing or by wired gliframes. 18.3.7.9 This REQUIREMENT by: The facility is not in censure openings in signal.	ce, and Paint Shops as (exceeding 64 gallons) coms as) ge Rooms/Spaces n 100 square feet) ge Rooms/Spaces t) ssified as Severe is not met as evidenced not in compliance by cors to hazardous area were and separated by smoke accordance with NFPA 101, 19.3.2.1, 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.6.4, 8.3, 8.3.5.1, 8.4, ing a time-limited waiver to Glazing Glazing Glazing Grarier doors shall be installed	{K 32		

PRINTED: 04/12/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 315269 B. WING	3/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	3/2024
VILLAGE POINT MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Continued From page 2 frames in accordance with NFPA 101 (2012 Edition) Section 19.3.7.6 (1)(2). This deficient practice was evidenced for 2 of 4 doors. The facility is requesting a time-limited waiver to achieve compliance.	

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building 02 - VILLAGE POINT, 1ST/2N	D EL OOR		DATE OF REV	/ISIT
	B. Wing	DIEGON	Y2	2/23/2024	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
VILLAGE POINT		THREE DAVID BRAINERD DRIVE			
		MONROE TOWNSHIP, NJ 08831			

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE Y4		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4		DATE Y5
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	IFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC	K0321	01/12/2024	LSC K	0379	01/12/2024	LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC _			LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC _			LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC _			LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC _			LSC		
REVIEWI STATE A		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATUR	RE OF SURVEYOR		DATE	
REVIEWI CMS RO		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE			DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 11/20/2023					DRRECTED DEFICIEN IENCIES (CMS-2567)		OII IT 10	s 🗆 no